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Please read this manual first!
Dear Customer,

  We hope that your product, which has been produced in modern plants and 
checked under the most meticulous quality control procedures, will provide you 
an effective service.

For this, we recommend you to carefully read the entire manual of your product 
before using it and keep it at hand for future references.

This manual
• Will help you use your appliance in a fast and safe way.
• Read the manual before installing and operating your product.
• Follow the instructions, especially those for safety.
• Keep the manual in an easily accessible place as you may need it later.
• Besides, read also the other documents provided with your product.
• Please note that this manual may be valid for other models as well.

Symbols and their descriptions
This instruction manual contains the following symbols:
C Important information or useful usage tips.

A Warning against dangerous conditions for life and property.

B Warning against electric voltage. 

Bedienungsanleitung
Operating instructions WARNING!

In order to ensure a normal operation of your refrigerating appliance, which uses 
a completely environmentally friendly refrigerant the R600a (flammable only 
under certain conditions) you must observe the following rules:

•
•

•
•

Do not hinder the free circulation of the air around the appliance.
Do not use mechanical devices in order to accelerate the defrosting,
others than the ones recommended by the manufacturer.
Do not destroy the refrigerating circuit.
Do not use electric appliances inside the food keeping compartment, other
than those that might have been recommended by the manufacturer.

A A
SUPPLIER’S NAME MODEL IDENTIFIER (*)

C INFORMATION
The model information as stored in the product data  base 
can be reached by entering following website and searching 
for your model identifier (*) found on energy label.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/

C Please scan the QR code to find all the information relating to the packaging and how to
manage the packaging waste.
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"G" energy class. The lighting source in this product 
shall only be replaced by professional repairers.
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1  Your refrigerator 

1. Freezer shelf
2. Light bulb and thermostat box
3. Fridge compartment shelves
4. Defrost water collection channel - drain tube
5. Salad crisper

6. Front feet
7. Door shelves
8. Egg tray
9. Bottle shelf

C Figures that take place in this instruction manual are schematic and may not
correspond exactly with your product. If the subject parts are not included in the
product you have purchased, then it is valid for other models.
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2  Important Safety Warnings
Please review the following 

information. Failure to observe this 
information may cause injuries or 
material damage. Otherwise, all 
warranty and reliability commitments 
will become invalid.

Original Spare parts will be provided 
for 10 years, following the product 
purchasing date.

Intended use 
 This product is intended to be used:
• indoors and in closed areas such as

homes;
• in closed working environments

such as stores and offices;
• in closed accommodation areas

such as farm houses, hotels,
pensions.

• This product should not be used
outdoors.

 General safety
• When you want to dispose/scrap

the product, we recommend you
to consult the authorized service in
order to learn the required
information and authorized bodies.

• Consult your authorized service for
all your questions and problems
related to the refrigerator. Do not
intervene or let someone intervene
to the refrigerator without notifying
the authorised services.

• For products with a freezer
compartment; Do not eat cone ice
cream and ice cubes immediately
after you take them out of the freezer
compartment! (This may cause
frostbite in your mouth.)

• For products with a freezer
compartment; Do not put bottled
and canned liquid beverages in the
freezer compartment. Otherwise,
these may burst.

• Do not touch frozen food by hand;
they may stick to your hand.

• Vapor and vaporized cleaning
materials should never be used in
cleaning and defrosting processes of
your refrigerator. In such cases, the
vapor may get in contact with the
electrical parts and cause short
circuit or electric shock.

• Unplug your refrigerator before
cleaning or defrosting.

• Never use the parts on your
refrigerator such as the door as a
means of support or step.

• Do not use electrical devices inside
the refrigerator.

• Do not damage the parts, where the
refrigerant is circulating, with drilling
or cutting tools. The refrigerant that
might blow out when the gas
channels of the evaporator, pipe
extensions or surface coatings are
punctured causes skin irritations and
eye injuries.

• Do not cover or block the ventilation
holes on your refrigerator with any
material.

• Electrical devices must be repaired
by only authorised persons. Repairs
performed by incompetent persons
create a risk for the user.

• In case of any failure or during
a maintenance or repair work,
disconnect your refrigerator’s mains
supply by either turning off the
relevant fuse or unplugging your
appliance.

• Do not pull by the cable when
pulling off the plug.

• Place the beverage with higher
proofs tightly closed and vertically.

• Never store spray cans containing
flammable and explosive substances
in the refrigerator.

• Do not use mechanical devices
or other means to accelerate the
defrosting process, other than those
recommended by the manufacturer.
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• This appliance is not intended for use by
persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless
they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance
by a person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure
that they do not play with the appliance.

• Do not operate a damaged refrigerator.
Consult with the service agent if you have
any concerns.

• Electrical safety of your refrigerator shall be
guaranteed only if the earth system in your
house complies with standards.

• Exposing the product to rain, snow, sun
and wind is dangerous with respect to
electrical safety.

• Contact authorized service when there is a
power cable damage to avoid danger.

• Never plug the refrigerator into
the wall outlet during installation.
Otherwise, risk of death or serious injury
may arise.

• This refrigerator is intended for only storing
food items. It must not be used for any
other purpose.

• Label of technical specifications is located
on the left wall inside the refrigerator.

• Never connect your refrigerator to
electricity-saving systems; they may
damage the refrigerator.

• If there is a blue light on the refrigerator, do
not look at the blue light with optical tools.

• For manually controlled refrigerators, wait
for at least 5 minutes to start the
refrigerator after power failure.

• This operation manual should be handed
in to the new owner of the product when it
is given to others.

• Avoid causing damage on power cable
when transporting the refrigerator. Bending
cable may cause fire. Never place heavy
objects on power cable!

• Do not touch the plug with wet hands
when plugging the product.

• Do not plug the refrigerator if the wall
outlet is loose.

• Water should not be sprayed directly on
inner or outer parts of the product for
safety purposes.

• Do not spray substances containing
inflammable gases such as propane gas
near the refrigerator to avoid fire and
explosion risk.

• Never place containers filled with water
on top of the refrigerator, otherwise this
may cause electric shock or fire.

• Do not overload your refrigerator with
excessive amounts of food. If
overloaded, the food items may fall
down and hurt you and damage
refrigerator when you open the door.
Never place objects on top of the
refrigerator; otherwise, these objects
may fall down when you open or close
the refrigerator's door.

• As they require a precise temperature,
vaccines, heat-sensitive medicine and
scientific materials and etc. should not
be kept in the refrigerator.

• If not to be used for a long time,
refrigerator should be unplugged.
A possible problem in power cable may
cause fire.

• The plug’s tip should be cleaned
regularly with a dry cloth; otherwise, it
may cause fire.

• Refrigerator may move if adjustable
legs are not properly secured on the
floor. Properly securing adjustable legs
on the floor can prevent the refrigerator
to move.

• When carrying the refrigerator, do not
hold it from door handle. Otherwise, it
may be snapped.

• When you have to place your product
next to another refrigerator or freezer,
the distance between devices should
be at least 8 cm. Otherwise, adjacent
side walls may be humidified.
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Child safety
• If the door has a lock, the key should

be kept away from reach of children.
• Children must be supervised to

prevent them from tampering with
the product.

Compliance with WEEE 
Directive and Disposing of 
the Waste Product: 

This product complies with EU 
WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU). This 

product bears a 
classification symbol for 
waste electrical and 
electronic equipment 
(WEEE). This product has 
been manufactured with 
high quality parts and 

materials which can be reused and are 
suitable for recycling. Do not dispose 
of the waste product with normal 
domestic and other wastes at the end 
of its service life. Take it to the 
collection center for the recycling of 
electrical and electronic equipment. 
Please consult your local authorities to 
learn about these collection centers.

Compliance with RoHS 
Directive:
 The product you have purchased 
complies with EU RoHS Directive 
(2011/65/EU). It does not contain 
harmful and prohibited materials 
specified in the Directive.

Package information
 Packaging materials of the product 
are manufactured from recyclable 
materials in accordance with our 
National Environment Regulations. Do 
not dispose of the packaging materials 
together with the domestic or other 
wastes. Take them to the packaging 
material collection points designated 
by the local authorities.

HCA Warning
If your product's cooling system 
contains R600a: 

This gas is flammable. Therefore, pay 
attention to not damaging the cooling 
system and piping during usage and 
transportation. In the event of damage, 
keep your product away from potential 
fire sources that can cause the 
product catch a fire and ventilate the 
room in which the unit is placed. 
Ignore this warning if your 
product's cooling system contains 
R134a. 

Type of gas used in the product is 
stated in the type plate which is on the 
left wall inside the refrigerator.

Never throw the product in fire for 
disposal.

Things to be done for energy 
saving
• Do not leave the doors of your

refrigerator open for a long time.
• Do not put hot food or drinks in your

refrigerator.
• Do not overload your refrigerator so

that the air circulation inside of it is
not prevented.

• Do not install your refrigerator under
direct sunlight or near heat emitting
appliances such as ovens,
dishwashers or radiators.

• Pay attention to keep your food in
closed containers.

• For products with a freezer
compartment; You can store
maximum amount of food items in
the freezer when you remove the
shelf or drawer of the freezer. Energy
consumption value stated for your
refrigerator has been determined by
removing freezer shelf or drawer and
under maximum load. There is no
harm to use a shelf or drawer
according to the shapes and size of
food to be frozen.

• Thawing frozen food in fridge
compartment will both provide
energy saving and preserve the food
quality.

6  |  EN

                             9 / 70                             8 / 68                             9 / 70



3  Installation
BPlease remember that the manufacturer 

shall not be held liable if the information 
given in the instruction manual is not 
observed.

Points to be considered 
when re-transporting your 
refrigerator
1. Your refrigerator must be emptied and
cleaned prior to any transportation.
2. Shelves, accessories, crisper and etc.
in your refrigerator must be fastened
securely by adhesive tape against any
jolt before repackaging.
3. Packaging must be tied with thick
tapes and strong ropes and the rules of
transportation printed on the package
must be followed.

Please do not forget…
Every recycled material is an 
indispensable source for the nature and 
for our national resources.
If you wish to contribute to recycling 
the packaging materials, you can 
get further information from the 
environmental bodies or local 
authorities.

Before operating your 
refrigerator
Before starting to use your refrigerator 
check the following:
1. Is the interior of the refrigerator dry

and can the air circulate freely in the
rear of it?

2. Clean the interior of the refrigerator
as recommended in the
“Maintenance and cleaning” section.

Electric connection
Connect your product to a grounded 

socket which is being protected by a 
fuse with the appropriate capacity.

Important:
• The connection must be in

compliance with national regulations.
• The power cable plug must be easily

accessible after installation.
• The specified voltage must be equal

to your mains voltage.
• Extension cables and multiway plugs

must not be used for connection.
B A damaged power cable must be  
      replaced by a qualified electrician.

B Product must not be operated 
      before it is repaired! There is danger  
      of electric shock!

3. Plug the refrigerator into the wall
outlet. When the fridge door is open,
the fridge compartment interior light
will come on.

4. You will hear a noise as the
compressor starts up. The liquid and
gases sealed within the refrigeration
system may also give rise to noise,
even if the compressor is not running
and this is quite normal.

5. Front edges of the refrigerator may
feel warm. This is normal. These
areas are designed to be warm to
avoid condensation
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Disposing of the packaging
The packing materials may be 

dangerous for children. Keep the 
packing materials out of the reach of 
children or dispose of them by 
classifying them in accordance with 
the waste instructions. Do not dispose 
of them along with the normal 
household waste.
  The packing of your refrigerator is 
produced from recyclable materials.

Disposing of your old 
refrigerator

Dispose of your old refrigerator without 
giving any harm to the environment.
•You may consult your authorised dealer
or waste collection center of your
municipality about the disposal of your
refrigerator.

Before disposing of your refrigerator, cut
out the electric plug and, if there are any
locks on the door, make them
inoperable in order to protect children
against any danger.

Placing and Installation
A If the entrance door of the room where

the refrigerator will be installed is not 
wide enough for the refrigerator to 
pass through, then call the authorised 
service to have them remove the 
doors of your refrigerator and pass it 
sideways through the door. 

1. Install your refrigerator to a place that
allows ease of use.

2. Keep your refrigerator away from
heat sources, humid places and
direct sunlight.

3. There must be appropriate air
ventilation around your refrigerator in
order to achieve an efficient
operation. If the refrigerator is to be
placed in a recess in the wall, there
must be at least 5 cm distance with
the ceiling and at least 5 cm with the
wall. If the floor is covered with a
carpet, your product must be
elevated 2.5 cm from the floor.

4. Place your refrigerator on an even
floor surface to prevent jolts.

5. Do not keep your refrigerator in
ambient temperatures under 10°C.

Replacing the interior light 
bulb 
To change the Bulb/LED used for 
illumination of your refrigerator, call 
your Authorised Service.
The lamp(s) used in this appliance is 
not suitable for household room 
illumination. The intended purpose of 
this lamp is to assist the user to place 
foodstuffs in the refrigerator/freezer in 
a safe and comfortable way.
The lamps used in this appliance have 
to withstand extreme physical 
conditions such as temperatures 
below -20°C.
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Reversing the doors
Proceed in numerical order.

2
4

5

3

6

7

8

9

1

10

13

16

11

12

14

17

15

2'
2' & 2" - only 
for Italy models.

2''
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4  Preparation
C Your refrigerator should be installed at 

least 30 cm away from heat sources 
such as hobs, ovens, central heater 
and stoves and at least 5 cm away 
from electrical ovens and should not 
be located under direct sunlight.

C The ambient temperature of 
the room where you install your 
refrigerator should at least be 10°C. 
Operating your refrigerator under 
cooler conditions than this is not 
recommended with regard to its 
efficiency.

C Please make sure that the interior of 
your refrigerator is cleaned thoroughly.

C If two refrigerators are to be installed 
side by side, there should be at least 
2 cm distance between them.

C When you operate your refrigerator 
for the first time, please observe the 
following instructions during the initial 
six hours.
-  The door should not be opened

frequently.

- I t must be operated empty
without any food in it.

-  Do not unplug your refrigerator. If
a power failure occurs out of your
control, please see the warnings
in the “Recommended solutions
for the problems” section.

C Original packaging and foam 
materials should be kept for future 
transportations or moving.
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5  Using your refrigerator

 The interior temperature of your 
refrigerator changes for the following 
reasons:
• Seasonal temperatures.
• Frequent opening of the door and

leaving the door open for long
periods.

• Food put into the refrigerator
without cooling down to the room
temperature.

• The location of the refrigerator in the
room (e.g. exposing to sunlight).

• You may adjust the varying interior
temperature due to such reasons
by using the thermostat. Numbers
around the thermostat button
indicates the cooling degrees.

• If the ambient temperature is higher
than 32°C, turn the thermostat
button to maximum position.

• If the ambient temperature is lower
than 25°C, turn the thermostat
button to minimum position.

Cooling
Food storage
 The fridge compartment is for the 
short-term storage of fresh food and 
drinks.

Freezing
Freezing food
 The freezing compartment is marked 
with this symbol.
 You can use the appliance for 
freezing fresh food as well as for 
storing pre-frozen food.
 Please refer to the recommendations 
given on the packaging of your food. 

Defrost
A) Fridge compartment
Fridge compartment performs full- 
automatic defrosting.
Water resulting from the defrosting

passes from the water collection
groove and  flows into the evaporator
through the drain pipe and evaporates
here by itself.
Check regularly to see if the drain

pipe is clogged or not and clear it with
the stick in the hole when necessary.

Thermostat setting button
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Stopping your product
 If your thermostat is equipped with 

“0” position:
- Your product will stop operating

when you turn the thermostat button to 
“0” (zero) position. Your product will not 
start unless to you turn the thermostat 
button to position “1” or one of the 
other positions again.

 If your thermostat is equipped with 
“min” position:

B) Freezer compartment
Deep freezer compartment does not

perform automatic defrosting in order
to prevent decaying of the frozen food.
Frost formation in the freezer
compartment must be defrosted every
6 months. It is recommended to defrost
the ice when the deep freezer
compartment is not filled too much or is
empty.
To do this, wrap the frozen food by
paper and keep them in the coolest
place possible or in another refrigerator
if available.
Stop your refrigerator by means of the
temperature setting button or unplug the
power cord from the outlet. You can
place a container filled with hot water
into the freezer compartment or leave
the door of the freezer compartment
open in order to hasten the defrosting.
Remove the water that accumulates in
the freezer compartment with an
absorbent cloth or sponge.
Dry the freezer compartment
completely and return the temperature
setting button to its previous position.
Operate your refrigerator for 2 hours
while it is empty and its doors are
closed before replacing your food into
the deep freezer.

- Unplug your product to stop it.

Ice making
Fill the ice container with water and 

place it into its seat. Your ice will be 
ready approximately in two hours.

You can easily remove your ice by 
slightly twisting the ice container.
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6  Maintenance and cleaning
A Never use gasoline, benzene or similar 

substances for cleaning purposes.

B We recommend that you unplug the 
appliance before cleaning.

B Never use any sharp abrasive 
instrument, soap, household cleaner, 
detergent and wax polish for cleaning.

C Use lukewarm water to clean the 
cabinet of your refrigerator and wipe it 
dry.

C Use a damp cloth wrung out in 
a solution of one teaspoon of 
bicarbonate of soda to one pint of 
water to clean the interior and wipe it 
dry.

B Make sure that no water enters the 
lamp housing and other electrical 
items.

B If your refrigerator is not going to be 
used for a long period of time, unplug 
the power cable, remove all food, 
clean it and leave the door ajar.

C Check door seals regularly to ensure 
they are clean and free from food 
particles.

A To remove door racks, remove all the 
contents and then simply push the 
door rack upwards from the base.

A Never use cleaning agents or water 
that contain chlorine to clean the 
outer surfaces and chromium coated 
parts of the product. Chlorine causes 
corrosion on such metal surfaces.

Protection of plastic 
surfaces 
C Do not put the liquid oils or oil-cooked 

meals in your refrigerator in unsealed 
containers as they damage the plastic 
surfaces of your refrigerator. In case of 
spilling or smearing oil on the plastic 
surfaces, clean and rinse the relevant 
part of the surface at once with warm 
water.
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7  Recommended solutions for the problems
Please review this list before calling the service. It might save you time and 

money. This list includes frequent complaints that are not arising from defective 
workmanship or material usage. Some of the features described here may not 
exist in your product.

The refrigerator does not operate. 
• Is the refrigerator properly plugged in? Insert the plug to the wall socket.

• Is the fuse of the socket which your refrigerator is connected to or the main fuse
blown out? Check the fuse.

Condensation on the side wall of the fridge compartment (MULTIZONE, COOL 
CONTROL and FLEXI ZONE).
• Very cold ambient conditions. Frequent opening and closing of the door. Highly

humid ambient conditions. Storage of food containing liquid in open containers.
Leaving the door ajar. Switching the thermostat to a colder degree.

• Decreasing the time the door left open or using it less frequently.

• Covering the food stored in open containers with a suitable material.

• Wipe the condensation using a dry cloth and check if it persists.
Compressor is not running.

• Protective thermic of the compressor will blow out during sudden power
failures or plug-out plug-ins as the refrigerant pressure in the cooling system of
the refrigerator has not been balanced yet. Your refrigerator will start running
approximately after 6 minutes. Please call the service if the refrigerator does not
startup at the end of this period.

• The fridge is in defrost cycle. This is normal for a full-automatically defrosting
refrigerator. Defrosting cycle occurs periodically.

• Your refrigerator is not plugged into the socket. Make sure that the plug is
properly fit into the socket.

• Are the temperature adjustments correctly made?

• Power might be cut off.
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The fridge is running frequently or for a long time.
• Your new product may be wider than the previous one. This is quite normal.

Large refrigerators operate for a longer period of time.

• The ambient room temperature may be high. This is quite normal.

• The refrigerator might have been plugged in recently or might have been loaded
with food. Cooling down of the refrigerator completely may last for a couple of
hours longer.

• Large amounts of hot food might have been put in the refrigerator recently. Hot
food causes longer running of the refrigerator until they reach the safe storage
temperature.

• Doors might have been opened frequently or left ajar for a long time. The warm
air that has entered into the refrigerator causes the refrigerator to run for longer
periods. Open the doors less frequently.

• Freezer or fridge compartment door might have been left ajar. Check if the doors
are tightly closed.

• The refrigerator is adjusted to a very low temperature. Adjust the refrigerator
temperature to a warmer degree and wait until the temperature is achieved.

• Door seal of the fridge or freezer may be soiled, worn out, broken or not properly
seated. Clean or replace the seal. Damaged/broken seal causes the refrigerator
to run for a longer period of time in order to maintain the current temperature.

Freezer temperature is very low while the fridge temperature is sufficient.
• The freezer temperature is adjusted to a very low temperature. Adjust the freezer

temperature to a warmer degree and check.
Fridge temperature is very low while the freezer temperature is sufficient.

• The fridge temperature might have been adjusted to a very low temperature.
Adjust the fridge temperature to a warmer degree and check.

Food kept in the fridge compartment drawers are freezing.
• The fridge temperature might have been adjusted to a very low temperature.

Adjust the fridge temperature to a warmer degree and check.
Temperature in the fridge or freezer is very high.

• The fridge temperature might have been adjusted to a very high degree.
Fridge adjustment has an effect on the temperature of the freezer. Change the
temperature of the fridge or freezer until the fridge or freezer temperature reaches
to a sufficient level.

• Doors might have been opened frequently or left ajar for a long time; open them
less frequently.

• Door might have been left ajar; close the door completely.

• Large amount of hot food might have been put in the refrigerator recently. Wait
until the fridge or freezer reaches the desired temperature.

• The refrigerator might have been plugged in recently. Cooling down of the
refrigerator completely takes time.
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The operation noise increases when the refrigerator is running.
• The operating performance of the refrigerator may change due to the changes in

the ambient temperature. It is normal and not a fault.
Vibrations or noise.

• The floor is not even or it is weak. The refrigerator rocks when moved slowly.
Make sure that the floor is strong enough to carry the refrigerator, and level.

• The noise may be caused by the items put onto the refrigerator. Items on top of
the refrigerator should be removed.

There are noises coming from the refrigerator like liquid spilling or spraying.
• Liquid and gas flows happen in accordance with the operating principles of your

refrigerator. It is normal and not a fault.
There is a noise like wind blowing.

• Fans are used in order to cool the refrigerator. It is normal and not a fault.
Condensation on the inner walls of refrigerator.

• Hot and humid weather increases icing and condensation. It is normal and not a
fault.

• Doors might have been left ajar; make sure that the doors are closed fully.

• Doors might have been opened frequently or left ajar for a long time; open them
less frequently.

Humidity occurs on the outside of the refrigerator or between the doors.
• There might be humidity in the air; this is quite normal in humid weather. When

the humidity is less, condensation will disappear.
Bad odour inside the refrigerator.

• Inside of the refrigerator must be cleaned. Clean the inside of the refrigerator with
a sponge, lukewarm water or carbonated water.

• Some containers or package materials might cause the smell. Use a different
container or different brand packaging material.

The door is not closing.
• Food packages may prevent the door's closing. Replace the packages that are

obstructing the door.

• The refrigerator is not completely upright on the floor and rocking when slightly
moved. Adjust the elevation screws.

• The floor is not level or strong. Make sure that the floor is level and capable to
carry the refrigerator.

Crispers are stuck.
• The food might be touching the ceiling of the drawer. Rearrange food in the

drawer.
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Citiţi mai întâi acest manual!
Stimate client,
Sperăm că veţi fi mulţumit de acest produs, care a fost fabricat în unităţi 
moderne şi verificat conform celor mai riguroase proceduri de control al calităţii. 
Vă recomandăm să citiţi cu atenţie întregul manual înainte de a folosi produsul; 
păstraţi manualul la îndemână, pentru a-l putea consulta pe viitor.

Acest manual
• Vă ajută să folosiţi aparatul eficient şi în siguranţă.
• Citiţi manualul înainte de a instala şi utiliza produsul.
• Respectaţi instrucţiunile, în special cele referitoare la siguranţă.
• Păstraţi manualul într-un loc accesibil, pentru a-l putea consulta în viitor.
• Citiţi şi celelalte documente furnizate cu produsul.
• Reţineţi că acest manual se poate adresa şi altor modele.

Simboluri şi descrierea acestora
Acest manual de instrucţiuni conţine următoarele simboluri: 

C Informaţii importante sau sfaturi utile privind utilizarea.
A  Pericol de moarte sau pagube materiale.
B  Avertisment privind tensiunea electrică.

Atenţie!
Pentru a asigura o funcţionare normală aparatului dvs. care utilizează un agent 
frigorific complet ecologic, R600a (inflamabil numai în anumite condiţii), este 
necesar să respectaţi următoarele reguli:
• Nu împiedicaţi circulaţia liberă a aerului în jurul aparatului.
• Nu utilizaţi dispozitive mecanice pentru a accelera procesul de dezgheţare,

altele decât cele recomandate de către fabricant.
• Nu distrugeţi circuitul frigorific.
• Nu utilizaţi aparate electrice în interiorul compartimentului pentru stocarea

alimentelor, în afara celor, eventual, recomandate de către fabricant.

C INFORMAȚII
Informațiile despre model, care sunt stocate în baza de date 
a produselor, pot fi obținute prin accesarea următorului site 
web și căutarea identificatorului dvs. de model (*) aflat pe 
eticheta energetică.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
A A

(*)MODEL IDENTIFIERSUPPLIER’S NAME
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1  Frigiderul 3

2  Avertismente importante 
privind siguranţa 4
Destinaţia produsului .........................4

Siguranţa copiilor ...............................6

Avertisment HCA ...............................6
Modalităţi de reducere a consumului de 
energie ..............................................6

3  Instalarea 7
Instrucţiuni pentru transportul ulterior al 
frigiderului ..........................................7
Înainte de a utiliza frigiderul ................7
Conexiunea electrică .........................7
Îndepărtarea ambalajului ....................8
Depozitarea la deșeuri a frigiderului 
vechi ..................................................8

Înlocuirea becului interior  ...................8
Inversarea ușilor .................................9

CUPRINS

Buton de reglare termostat ..............11

Dezgheţarea ....................................11
Oprirea frigiderului ............................12

6  Întreţinere și curăţare     13
Protejarea suprafeţelor din plastic ....13

4  Pregãtirea frigiderului 10 

5  Utilizarea frigiderului 11

Producerea cuburilor de gheaţã .......12

Informaţii generale privind siguranţa ...4 

Conformitatea cu Directiva RoHS ......6

Amplasarea și instalarea.....................8

Răcirea ......... ...................................11
Congelarea ......................................11

7 Soluţii recomandate pentru 
probleme 14   

Declaraţia de conformitate UE ...........8

Produsul este marcat cu simbolul de sortare selectivă a deşeurilor electrice şi 
electronice (WEEE).
Acesta indică faptul că produsul trebuie tratat conform Directivei europene 
2012/19/EÚ în vederea reciclării sau dezasamblării pentru minimizarea 
impactului asupra mediului. Pentru informaţii suplimentare, contactaţi 
autorităţile locale sau regionale şi site-ul Ministerului Mediului şi Gospodăririi 
Apelor, la adresa: www.mmediu.ro.
Produsele electronice care nu sunt incluse în procesul de selectare selectivă 
pot fi periculoase pentru mediu şi sănătate datorită prezenţei unor substanţe 
periculoase.

Reciclare

Acest produs este echipat cu o sursă de iluminare din 
clasa energetică „G”. Sursa de iluminare a acestui produs 
trebuie înlocuită numai de către reparatori profesioniști.
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1  Frigiderul

1. Grătar congelator
2. Cutie termostat si bec pentru
iluminare interioara
3. Rafturi ajustabile
4. Canal de colectare a apei dezgheţate
5. Cutie de legume si fructe

Figurile din acest manual sunt orientative, fiind posibil să nu fie identice cu produsul 
dvs. Componentele care nu există în dotarea produsului achiziţionat de dvs. sunt 
prezente pe alte modele.

6. Picioarele din faţă
7. Etajere
8. Tăviţă pentru ouă
9. Etajeră pentru sticle

C

2

3

1

3

4

5

6

7

7

9

8
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2  Avertismente importante privind siguranţa
  Vă rugăm să citiţi următoarele 
instrucţiuni. Dacă acestea nu sunt 
respectate, se pot produce accidentări 
sau pagube materiale. Nerespectarea 
duce la anularea tuturor garanţiilor şi 
asigurărilor privind fiabilitatea.

Destinaţia produsului
 Acest aparat este destinat uzului casnic
şi aplicaţiilor similare, cum ar fi:

– bucătăriile destinate personalului din
magazine, birouri şi alte medii
profesionale;

– ferme şi utilizarea de către clienţi ai
hotelurilor, motelurilor şi alte medii
de tip rezidenţial;

– medii de tipul pensiunilor;
– catering şi alte aplicaţii similare din

afara zonei comerţului cu amănuntul.
• Nu trebuie folosit în aer liber. Utilizarea

în aer liber nu este permisă, chiar
dacă zona este acoperită.

Informaţii generale privind 
siguranţa
• Când doriţi să aruncaţi/depozitaţi la

deşeuri produsul, vă recomandăm
să luaţi legătura cu un service
autorizat pentru detalii despre
normele în vigoare.

• Luaţi legătura cu un service
autorizat dacă aveţi întrebări sau
probleme cu frigiderul. Nu
interveniţi şi nu permiteţi altor
persoane să intervină asupra
frigiderului fără a anunţa un service
autorizat.

• Nu mâncaţi îngheţata și cuburile
de gheaţă imediat după ce au fost
scoase din congelator! (Acestea
pot provoca degerături în interiorul
gurii).

• Nu introduceţi băuturi la sticlă sau
la doză în congelator. Acestea pot
crăpa.

• Nu atingeţi alimentele congelate cu
mâna neprotejată; acestea se pot
lipi de mână.

• Nu folosiţi vapori şi substanţe de
curăţare vaporizate la curăţarea
şi dezgheţarea frigiderului. În
caz contrar, vaporii pot ajunge la
componentele electrice, provocând
un scurtcircuit sau un şoc electric.

• Nu folosiţi componentele frigiderului
- cum ar fi uşa - pe post de punct
de sprijin sau treaptă.

• Nu folosiţi aparate electrice în
frigider.

• Nu deterioraţi circuitul de răcire
cu obiecte ascuţite sau cu maşini
de găurit. Agentul frigorific poate
ieşi în cazul perforării circuitelor
evaporatorului, conductelor sau
suprafeţelor şi poate cauza iritarea
pielii şi afecţiuni oculare.

• Nu acoperiţi sau blocaţi orificiile de
ventilare ale frigiderului.

• Reparaţiile aparatelor electrice pot
fi efectuate numai de personal
calificat. Reparaţiile efectuate de
persoane necalificate pot
reprezenta un pericol pentru
utilizator.

• În cazul unei defecţiuni sau în
timpul lucrărilor de întreţinerea sau
reparaţii, deconectaţi frigiderul de la
priză sau scoateţi siguranţa
corespunzătoare prizei.

• Trageţi de ştecher, nu de cablu.
• Închideţi bine recipientele cu

băuturi cu conţinut ridicat de alcool
și amplasaţi-le vertical.
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• Nu depozitaţi pe acest aparat
substanţe explozive, cum ar fi
sprayurile cu agent de propulsare
inflamabil.

• Nu folosiţi dispozitive mecanice sau
alte mijloace de accelerare a
procesului de dezgheţare, altele
decât cele recomandate de către
producător.

• Acest aparat nu este destinat
utilizării de către persoane (inclusiv
copii) cu capacităţi fizice, senzoriale
sau mentale reduse sau fără
experienţă, cu excepţia cazului în
care sunt supravegheate sau au fost
instruite cu privire la utilizarea
aparatului de către persoana
responsabilă pentru siguranţa lor.

• Nu utilizaţi frigiderul dacă este
deteriorat. Dacă aveţi dubii, luaţi
legătura cu un service.

• Siguranţa sistemului electric al
frigiderului este garantată doar dacă
sistemul de împământare al locuinţei
dvs. corespunde standardelor.

• Expunerea aparatului la ploaie,
zăpadă, soare şi vânt afectează
siguranţa sistemului electric.

• Pentru a evita pericolele, luaţi
legătura cu un service autorizat
dacă depistaţi o defecţiune a
cablului de alimentare etc.

• Nu conectaţi frigiderul la priză în
timpul instalării. Pericol de moarte
sau de accidentare gravă.

• Acest frigider este destinat exclusiv
păstrării alimentelor. Nu trebuie
folosit în alte scopuri.

• Eticheta cu datele tehnice ale
aparatului se află în interiorul
frigiderului, în partea stânga-jos.

• Nu conectaţi frigiderul la sisteme de
economisire a energiei electrice,
deoarece acestea îl pot defecta.

• Dacă frigiderul este dotat cu o
lumină albastră, nu o priviţi prin
dispozitive optice.

• După deconectarea ştecherului
frigiderelor cu comandă manuală,
aşteptaţi minim 5 minute înainte de
a-l reconecta.

• În cazul înstrăinării frigiderului, acest
manual trebuie transmis noului
proprietar.

• Evitaţi deteriorarea cablului de
alimentare în timpul mutării
frigiderului. Pentru prevenirea
incendiilor, cablul de alimentare nu
trebuie răsucit. Nu amplasaţi obiecte
grele pe cablul de alimentare!

• Nu atingeţi ștecherul de alimentare
cu mâinile ude.

• Nu conectaţi frigiderul la priză dacă
aceasta nu este bine fixată.

• Din motive de siguranţă, nu stropiţi
cu apă componentele exterioare
sau interioare ale frigiderului.

• Nu pulverizaţi materiale inflamabile,
cum ar fi propan etc., în apropierea
frigiderului. Pericol de incendiu şi
explozie.

• Nu amplasaţi obiecte umplute cu
apă pe frigider. Pericol de şoc
electric sau incendiu.

• Nu supraîncărcaţi frigiderul cu
alimente. Alimentele pot cădea
la deschiderea ușii, provocând
vătămări corporale sau deteriorând
frigiderul. Nu amplasaţi obiecte pe
frigider, deoarece acestea pot
cădea la deschiderea sau
închiderea ușii frigiderului.
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• Nu păstraţi în frigider materiale care
necesită păstrarea la o anumită
temperatură, cum ar fi vaccinurile,
medicamentele sensibile la
temperatură, materialele ştiinţifice
etc.

• Dacă nu veţi folosi frigiderul o
perioadă mai lungă de timp,
deconectaţi-l de la priză. Izolaţia
defectă a cablului electric poate
provoca incendii.

• Lamelele ştecherului trebuie
curăţate regulat, în caz contrar pot
provoca i ncendii.

• Dacă picioarele reglabile nu sunt
amplasate corect, frigiderul se
poate deplasa. Reglaţi picioarele
astfel încât frigiderul să aibă o
poziţie stabilă pe podea.

• Dacă frigiderul este dotat cu mâner,
nu apucaţi de mâner atunci când
mutaţi frigiderul, deoarece mânerul
se poate rupe.

• Dacă este necesară amplasarea
aparatului lângă alt frigider sau
congelator, distanţa dintre aparate
trebuie să fie de minim 8 cm. În caz
contrar, este posibil să apară
condens pe pereţii laterali învecinaţi.

Avertisment HCA
Dacă produsul dvs. este echipat cu 
un sistem de răcire cu gaz R600a: 
Acest gaz este inflamabil. Din acest 
motiv, aveţi grijă să nu deterioraţi 
sistemul de răcire şi conductele în 
timpul utilizării şi transportului. În cazul 
deteriorării, feriţi produsul de 
potenţialele surse de incendiu şi 
ventilaţi încăperea în care se află. 
Acest avertisment nu este destinat 
produselor echipate cu un sistem 
de răcire cu gaz R134a. 
Tipul de gaz folosit la produsul dvs. 
este indicat pe plăcuţa de identificare 
amplasată în interior, pe partea stângă. 
Nu aruncaţi produsul în foc.

Modalităţi de reducere a 
consumului de energie
• Nu lăsaţi uşa frigiderului deschisă

perioade lungi de timp.
• Nu introduceţi alimente sau băuturi

calde în frigider.
• Nu supraîncărcaţi frigiderul pentru a

nu bloca circulaţia aerului în interior.
• Nu instalaţi frigiderul în bătaia razelor

soarelui sau lângă aparate care emit
căldură, cum ar fi cuptoare, mașini
de spălat vase sau calorifere.

• Păstraţi alimentele în recipiente
închise.

• Volumul maxim pentru depozitarea
alimentelor în congelator este obţinut
fără a folosi raftul sau sertarul
congelatorului.Consumul de energie
al frigiderului este determinat pentru
situaţia în care congelatorul este
complet încărcat, fără raft sau sertar.
Este permisă folosirea unui raft sau
sertar adaptat la forma şi
dimensiunea alimentelor de congelat.

• Dezghețarea alimentelor congelate în
compartimentul frigiderului asigură
atât economisirea energiei cât și
păstrarea calităţii alimentelor.

Siguranţa copiilor
• Dacă uşa este dotată cu o

încuietoare, nu lăsaţi cheia la
îndemâna copiilor.

• Nu lăsaţi copiii să se joace cu
aparatul.

Conformitatea cu Directiva 
RoHS
• Produsul pe care l-ați achiziționat

este în conformitate cu Directiva EU
RoHS (65/2011/EU). Acesta nu
conține materiale nocive și interzise
specificate în Directivă.
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3  Instalarea
Reţineţi că producătorul nu îşi 
asumă responsabilitatea în cazul 
nerespectării instrucţiunilor din 
manual.

Instrucţiuni pentru 
transportul ulterior al 
frigiderului
1. Frigiderul trebuie golit şi curăţat

înainte de a fi transportat.
2. Rafturile, accesoriile, compartimentul

pentru legume etc. trebuie fixate
cu bandă adezivă pentru a evita
deplasarea acestora.

3. Ambalajul trebuie fixat cu bandă
groasă şi sfoară rezistentă; respectaţi
regulile de transport tipărite pe
ambalaj.

 Reţineţi...
Reciclând materialele protejaţi natura 
şi resursele naţionale.
Pentru informaţii despre reciclarea 
ambalajului, luaţi legătura cu 
organizaţiile de protecţie a mediului 
sau cu autorităţile locale.

Înainte de a utiliza frigiderul
Înainte de a utiliza frigiderul, verificaţi 
următoarele aspecte:
1. Interiorul frigiderului este uscat, iar

aerul poate circula liber în partea
posterioară?

2. Curăţaţi interiorul frigiderului
conform recomandărilor din
secţiunea "Întreţinere și curăţare".

3. Conectaţi frigiderul la priză. La
deschiderea uşii, lampa frigiderului
se va aprinde.

4. Veţi auzi un zgomot la pornirea
compresorului. De asemenea, este
posibil să auziţi alte sunete provenite
de la lichidele şi gazele din sitemul de
răcire, indiferent dacă compresorul
funcţionează sau nu; aceste zgomote
sunt normale.

5. Este posibil ca muchiile frontale ale
frigiderului să se încălzească. Acest
fenomen este normal. Aceste zone se
încălzesc pentru a evita condensul.

Conexiunea electrică
Conectaţi produsul la o priză cu 
împământare şi cu o siguranţă de 
capacitate adecvată. 
Important:
- Conexiunea trebuie să respecte
legislaţia în vigoare.
- Ştecherul cablului de alimentare
trebuie să fie uşor accesibil după
instalare.
- Tensiunea reţelei electrice trebuie să
corespundă tensiunii specificate.
- Nu utilizaţi cabluri prelungitoare și
triplu ștechere pentru conectare.

 Cablurile de alimentare deteriorate 

trebuie înlocuite de un electrician 

calificat. 

 Produsul nu trebuie utilizat înainte 

de a fi reparat! Pericol de electrocutare! 
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Îndepărtarea ambalajului
 Ambalajele pot fi periculoase pentru 
copii. Nu lăsaţi ambalajele la îndemâna 
copiilor; depozitaţi-le la deşeuri 
conform normelor în vigoare. Nu le 
depozitaţi împreună cu deşeurile 
menajere.
Ambalajul frigiderului este produs din 
materiale reciclabile.

Depozitarea la deşeuri a 
frigiderului vechi
Depozitaţi la deşeuri aparatul vechi 
fără a afecta mediul înconjurător. 
Pentru informaţii despre depozitarea 
la deşeuri, puteţi lua legătura cu 
distribuitorul autorizat, cu serviciul de 
salubritate sau cu autorităţile locale. 
Înainte de a depozita frigiderul la 
deşeuri, tăiaţi ştecherul şi, dacă uşa 
este dotată cu sisteme de blocare, 
distrugeţi-le pentru a împiedica 
blocarea copiilor în interior.

Declaraţia de conformitate UE

Înlocuirea becului interior
Pentru a schimba lampa din interiorul 
frigiderului, luaţi legătura cu un 
service autorizat. 
Becul (becurile) folosite în acest 
aparat nu sunt adecvate pentru 
iluminatul casnic. Scopul acestui bec 
este să ajute utilizatorul să plaseze 
alimente în frigider/congelator într-un 
mod sigur și confortabil. Lămpile 
utilizate în acest produs trebuie să 
reziste la condiţii fizice extreme cum 
ar fi temperaturi sub -20°C.

Amplasarea şi instalarea 
În cazul în care ușa de intrare a 

camerei în care va fi instalat frigiderul nu 

este suficient de lată pentru ca aparatul 

să treacă prin ea, faceți apel la un 

service autorizat pentru a-i demonta 

ușile și pentru a-l trece lateral prin ușa 

încăperii. 
1. Instalați frigiderul într-un loc care

permite ușurința în utilizare.

2. Păstrați frigiderul departe de surse de

căldură, locuri umede și lumina directă a

soarelui.

3. Pentru a se realiza o funcționare

eficientă, în jurul frigiderului trebuie să

existe o ventilație adecvată. Dacă

frigiderul urmează să fie amplasat într-o

nișă în perete, trebuie să existe cel puțin

5 cm distanță cu plafonul și cel puțin 5

cm cu peretele. Nu amplasați produsul pe

materiale cum ar fi covorul sau mocheta.

4. Amplasați frigiderul pe o suprafață

plană pe podea pentru a preveni șocurile.

5. Temperatura ambiantă a camerei în
care instalați frigiderul trebuie să fie de
cel puțin 10°C.

• Aparatul este în conformitate cu
cerinţele esenţiale şi celelalte prevederi
din HG 431/2019 şi cu prevederile din
Ordonanţa nr. 20/2010.
• Din punct de vedere al securităţii
electrice aparatul este în conformitate
cu HG 409/2016. Standarde aplicabile:
EN60335-2-24; EN60335-1; EN62233.
• Din punct de vedere al compatibilităţii
electromagnetice aparatul este în
conformitate cu HG 431/2019.
Standarde aplicabile: EN55014-1;
EN55014-2; EN61000-3-2; EN61000-3-3.
• Aparatul este în conformitate cu
cerinţele esenţiale şi celelalte prevederi
din HG 322/2013 şi OUG nr. 5/2015;
Reg. (UE) nr. 10/2011; Reg.(CE) nr.
1907/2006.
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Inversarea ușilor
Procedaţi în ordine numerică.

2
4

5

3

6

7

8

9

1

10

13

16

11

12

14

17

15
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4  Pregătirea frigiderului
• Frigider dvs. ar trebui să fie instalat la

cel puțin 30 cm distanță de sursele de
căldură cum ar fi plite, cuptoare,
sisteme de încălzire centrală, sobe și
cel puțin 5 cm distanță de la cuptoare
electrice și nu ar trebui să fi situat sub
lumina directa a soarelui.

• Temperatura ambiantă a camerei, în
care instalați frigiderul ar trebui să fie
de cel puțin 10°C. La temperaturi
ambiante mai mici decât limita
inferioară, se pot produce perturbații
in buna funcționare a aparatului.

• Asigurați-vă că interiorul frigiderul este
curățat bine.

• Dacă două frigidere urmează să fie
instalate unul lângă altul, ar trebui să
existe cel puțin 2 cm distanță între ele.

• Se recomandă ca înainte de punerea
în funcțiune să-l lăsați în repaus timp
de 6 ore.

• Nu lăsați ușile deschise mai mult
decât este necesar introducerii sau
scoaterii alimentelor.

• Pentru a deconecta aparatul de la
rețea trageți de fișă și nu de cablu!

• În cazul în care are loc o pană de
curent vă rugăm să consultați
avertismentele din secțiunea "Soluții
recomandate pentru probleme".

• Ambalaje originale trebuie păstrate
pentru viitoarele transporturi sau
mutări.
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5  Utilizarea frigiderului

Temperatura interioară a frigiderului se 
modifică din următoarele motive:
• Temperatura exterioară.
• Deschiderea frecventă a ușii și lăsarea

ușii deschise perioade lungi de timp.
• Alimente introduse în frigider fără a fi

răcite la temperatura camerei.
• Amplasarea frigiderului în încăpere (de

ex. expunerea la soare).
• Variaţiile temperaturii interioare

datorate acestor factori pot fi
compensate folosind termostatul.
Numerele din jurul termostatului
indică gradul de răcire.

• Dacă temperatura ambientală
depășește 32°C, rotiţi butonul
termostatului în poziţia maximă.

• Dacă temperatura ambientală este
mai mică de 25°C, rotiţi butonul
termostatului în poziţia minimă.

Dezgheţarea
A) Compartimentul frigider

Compartimentul frigiderului se
dezgheaţă complet automat. 
  Apa rezultată în urma dezgheţării 
curge în canalul de colectare a apei și 
ajunge prin conducta de evacuare pe 
tăviţa situată pe compresor, unde se 
evaporă. 
  Verificaţi periodic dacă conducta de 
evacuare nu este înfundată și curăţaţi  
în orificiu cu beţișorul, dacă este cazul. 

Buton de reglare termostat Răcirea
Depozitarea alimentelor
  Compartimentul frigider este destinat 
depozitării pe termen scurt a 
alimentelor și băuturilor proaspete.

Congelarea
Congelarea alimentelor
  Compartimentul congelator este 
marcat cu acest simbol              .
  Puteți utiliza aparatul pentru 
congelarea alimentelor proaspete, 
precum și pentru depozitarea 
alimentelor pre-congelate.
  Consultați recomandările de pe 
ambalajul produselor alimentare.
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Oprirea frigiderului
 În cazul în care termostatul este 
marcat cu poziția “0”:
- Aparatul dumneavoastrã se va opri
când setați butonul termostatului la
poziția "0". Aparatul nu va reporni
dacă nu activați butonul termostatului
la poziția "1" sau la o altã nouã poziție.
În cazul în care termostatul este
marcat cu poziția "min":
- Deconectați aparatul ca să se
oprească.

Compartimentul de congelare nu se
dezgheaţă automat, pentru a preveni 
alterarea alimentelor congelate.  Vã 
recomandãm sã dezgheţaţi 
compartimentul congelator cel puţin 
de douã ori pe an sau când stratul de 
gheaţã are o grosime excesivã. 
Pentru a face acest lucru, înfășurați 
alimentele congelate în mai multe coli 
de hârtie și așezaţi-le într-un loc 
rãcoros sau, dacã aveţi posibilitatea, 
într-un alt frigider. Debranșaţi aparatul 
de la reţea. Lãsaţi ușa deschisã 
pentru o dezgheţare rapidã și plasaţi 
vase cu apã caldã în interior. Dupã 
topirea gheţii, eliminaţi apa cu cârpã 
sau un burete, dupã care uscaţi bine.   
Odatã terminatã curãţarea, conectaţi 
aparatul la reţea.
  Lăsaţi aparatul sã functioneze gol 
timp de 2 ore cu ușile închise, înainte 
de a pune alimente în congelator.

A) Compartimentul congelator

Producerea cuburilor 
de gheaţã
 Umpleţi trei sferturi cu apã tãviţa 
pentru cuburi de gheaţã și puneţi-o în 
compartimentul congelator. Cuburile 
de gheaţã se desprind mai ușor dacã 
treceţi tãviţa câteva secunde sub un 
jet de apã rece.
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6  Întreţinere și curăţare
A Nu curăţaţi aparatul cu benzină, 

benzen sau substanţe similare.
B Recomandăm deconectarea 

aparatului de la priză înainte de 
curăţare.

C Nu utilizaţi pentru curăţare 
instrumente ascuţite sau abrazive, 
săpun, substanţe de curăţare, 
detergenţi sau ceară de lustruire.

C Folosiţi apă călduţă pentru a curăţa 
interiorul, apoi ștergeţi cu o cârpă 
uscată.

C Ștergeţi interiorul cu o cârpă umezită 
într-o soluţie de o linguriţă de 
bicarbonat de sodiu dizolvat în 0,5l 
apă, apoi ștergeţi cu o cârpă uscată.

B Asiguraţi-vă că nu intră apă în 
carcasa lămpii și în alte componente 
electrice.

B Dacă frigiderul nu va fi utilizat o 
perioadă lungă de timp, deconectaţi-l 
de la priză și scoateţi toate alimentele, 
lăsând ușa întredeschisă.

C Verificaţi periodic garniturile ușii, 
asigurându-vă că nu s-au murdărit cu 
alimente.

C Pentru a demonta rafturile de pe ușă, 
goliţi-le de alimente, apoi ridicaţi-le.

Protejarea suprafeţelor din 
plastic 
C Nu introduceţi în frigider ulei sau 

alimente gătite în ulei în recipiente 
fără capac, deoarece acestea vor 
deteriora suprafeţele din plastic ale 
frigiderului. Dacă uleiul ajunge pe 
suprafeţele din plastic, curăţaţi-le și 
clătiţi-le imediat cu apă caldă.
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7  Soluţii recomandate pentru probleme
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Por favor, leia primeiro este manual!
Caro cliente,

  Esperamos que o seu produto, que foi produzido em modernas instalações e 
testado através de rigorosos controlos de qualidade, ofereça-lhe um serviço 
efectivo.

Para isso, recomendamos que leia cuidadosa e inteiramente o manual do 
seu produto antes de utilizá-lo e guarde-o para futuras consultas.

Este manual
• Ajudá-lo-á a utilizar o seu equipamento de forma rápida e segura.
• Leia o manual antes de instalar e operar o seu equipamento.
• Siga as instruções, especialmente as relativas à segurança.
• Guarde o manual num local acessível, já que poderá precisar dele mais tarde.
• Além disso, leia também os outros documentos fornecidos com o seu produto.
• Observe que este manual também pode ser válido para outros modelos.

Os símbolos e as suas descrições
Este manual de instruções contém os seguintes símbolos:
C Informações importantes ou dicas úteis de utilização.
A Aviso contra condições de risco para a vida e a propriedade.
B Aviso contra a voltagem eléctrica. 

AVISO!
Afim de assegurar um funcionamento normal do seu equipamento de refrigeração 
que utiliza um refrigerador, o R600a, completamente amigo do ambiente 
(inflamável apenas sob certas condições), deve observar as seguintes normas:

•
•

•
•

Não obstrua a livre circulação do ar ao redor do equipamento.
Não utilize dispositivos mecânicos que não os recomendados pelo
fabricante para acelerar a descongelação.
Não destrua o circuito de refrigeração.
Não utilize equipamentos eléctricos que não aqueles que devem ter
sido recomendados pelo fabricante dentro do compartimento para
guardar comida.

C INFORMAÇÃO
A informação do modelo conforme memorizada na base de 
dados do produto pode ser acedida entrando no seguinte 
sítio web e através da busca do identicador do seu modelo 
(*) que se encontra na etiqueta de classificação emergética.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/

A A
(*)MODEL IDENTIFIERSUPPLIER’S NAME
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Este produto ostenta o símbolo de classificação selectiva para resíduos de 
equipamentos eléctricos e electrónicos (REEE).
Isto significa que este produto deve ser tratado de acordo com a Directiva Europeia 
2012/19/EU para que seja reciclado ou desmantelado afim de minimizar o seu 
impacto no meio ambiente. Para mais informações, contacte por favor as suas 
autoridades locais ou regionais.
Os produtos electrónicos não incluídos neste processo de classificação selectiva 
são potencialmente perigosos para o ambiente e para a saúde humana devido à 
presença de substâncias perigosas.

Este produto está equipado com uma fonte de 
iluminação da classe energética "G". A fonte 
de iluminação neste produto deve somente ser 
substituída por reparadores profissionais.
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1  O seu frigorífico 

6. Pés frontais
7. Prateleiras da porta
8. Bandeja para ovos
9. Prateleira para garrafas

1. Prateleira do congelador
2. Caixa do termóstato e da lâmpada
3. Prateleiras do compartimento do refrigerador
4. Canal de recolha da água da descongelação
- tubo de drenagem
5. Gaveta para saladas

não corresponder exactamente ao seu produto. Se as partes referidas não estiverem 
incluídas no produto que adquiriu, é porque são válidas para outros modelos.

C As figuras que aparecem neste manual de instruções são esquemáticas e podem

2

3

1

3

4

5

6

7

7

9

8
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2  Avisos importantes de segurança
Por favor, reveja as informações 

seguintes. A não-observância destas 
informações pode causar ferimentos 
ou danos ao material. Caso contrário, 
todas as garantias e compromissos de 
fiabilidade tornar-se-ão inválidos.

Uso pretendido
  Este produto está concebido para 
ser usado:
• áreas internas e fechadas como

casas;
• em ambientes de trabalho fechados,

como lojas e escritórios;
• em áreas de hospedagem fechadas,

como casas rurais, hotéis, pensões.
• Este produto não deve ser usado em

exteriores.

Segurança geral
• Quando quiser eliminar/desfazer-se

do produto, recomendamos que
consulte o serviço de assistência e os
órgãos autorizados para obter mais
informações.

• Consulte o seu serviço de assistência 
autorizado para todas as questões e
problemas relativos ao frigorífico. Não
tente reparar e nem permita que
ninguém o faça sem notificar os
serviços de assistência autorizados.

• Para produtos com um
compartimento de congelador; Não
coma cones de gelados e cubos de
gelo imediatamente após retirá-los do
compartimento do congelador! (Isto
pode provocar queimaduras de frio
na sua boca).

• Para produtos com compartimento
de congelador; Não coloque bebidas
líquidas enlatadas ou engarrafadas
no compartimento do congelador.
Caso contrário, podem rebentar.

• Não toque nos alimentos
congelados; podem ficar presos à
sua mão.

• Desligue o seu frigorífico da tomada
antes da limpeza ou descongelação.

• O vapor e materiais de limpeza
vaporizados nunca deverão ser 
utilizados nos processos de limpeza 
e descongelação do seu frigorífico.
Em tais casos, o vapor poderá
entrar em contacto com as partes
eléctricas e provocar curto-circuito
ou choque eléctrico.

• Nunca use as partes do seu
frigorífico, tal como a porta, como 
meios de apoio ou degrau.

• Não utilize dispositivos eléctricos 
dentro do frigorífico.

• Não danifique as partes por
onde circula a refrigeração, com
ferramentas perfurantes ou
cortantes. O refrigerante que pode
explodir quando os canais de gás do
evaporador, as extensões do tubo
ou os revestimentos da superfície
são perfurados, causa irritações na
pele ou ferimentos nos olhos.

• Não cubra ou bloqueie os orifícios
de ventilação do seu frigorífico com
nenhum tipo de material.

• Os dispositivos eléctricos só
devem ser reparados por pessoas
autorizadas. As reparações
realizadas por pessoas
incompetentes causam riscos ao
utilizador.

• Em caso de qualquer falha quer
durante uma manutenção ou num
trabalho de reparação, desligue
a alimentação eléctrica do seu
frigorífico, desligando o fusível
correspondente ou retirando a ficha
da tomada.

• Não puxe pelo cabo quando for
retirar a ficha da tomada.

• Coloque as bebidas com teor
alcoólico mais elevado bem
fechadas e na vertical.

• Nunca guarde latas de aerossol
inflamáveis e substâncias explosivas
no frigorífico.
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• Não utilize dispositivos mecânicos ou
outros para acelerar o processo de
descongelação. Siga apenas
as instruções recomendadas pelo
fabricante.

• Este produto não se destina
a ser usado por pessoas com
incapacidades físicas, sensoriais ou
mentais ou sem conhecimento ou
experiência (incluindo crianças), a
menos que sejam supervisionadas por
alguém responsável pela sua
segurança ou que as instrua sobre o
uso do produto.

• Não utilize um frigorífico avariado.
Consulte o agente autorizado se tiver
qualquer questão.

• A segurança eléctrica do seu frigorífico
apenas poderá ser garantida se o
sistema de ligação à terra da sua casa
estiver em conformidade com as
normas.

• A exposição do produto à chuva,
neve, sol e vento é perigosa no que
toca à segurança eléctrica.

• Para evitar qualquer perigo, contacte
o serviço autorizado se o cabo
eléctrico estiver danificado.

• Nunca ligue o frigorífico à tomada de
parede durante a instalação. Caso
contrário, poderá ocorrer perigo de
morte ou ferimentos graves.

• Este frigorífico foi concebido
unicamente para guardar alimentos.
Não deverá ser utilizado para
quaisquer outros fins.

• A etiqueta das especificações
técnicas está localizada na parede
esquerda no interior do frigorífico.

• Nunca ligue o seu frigorífico
a sistemas de poupança de
electricidade, pois podem danificá-lo.

• Se o frigorífico possuir luz azul,
não olhe para ela com dispositivos
ópticos.

• Para frigoríficos controlados
manualmente, aguarde pelo menos 5
minutos para voltar a ligá-lo após uma
falha eléctrica.

• Este manual de instruções deverá ser
entregue ao novo proprietário do
produto quando for dado/vendido a
outros.

• Evite causar danos ao cabo eléctrico
quando transportar o frigorífico.
Dobrar o cabo pode causar incêndio.
Nunca pouse objectos pesados no
cabo eléctrico.

• Não toque na ficha com as mãos
molhadas quando a introduz na
tomada para ligar o produto.

• Não ligue o frigorífico à tomada, se a
tomada de parede estiver solta.

• Não deverá ser vaporizado
directamente nas partes interiores ou
interiores do produto devido a razões
de segurança.

• Para evitar risco de incêndio e
explosão, não vaporize substâncias
que contenham gases inflamáveis,
tais como gás propano, etc., próximo
ao frigorífico.

• Não coloque recipientes que
contenham água sobre o topo do
frigorífico, visto que tal poderá
resultar em choque eléctrico ou
incêndio.

• Não sobrecarregue o frigorífico
com excesso de alimentos. Se
sobrecarregado, os alimentos podem
cair e feri-lo a si e danificar o
frigorífico ao abrir a porta. Nunca
coloque objectos no topo do
frigorífico, visto que estes podem cair
quando se abre ou fecha a porta do
frigorífico.

• Como precisam de um controlo
de temperatura exacta, as vacinas,
medicamentos sensíveis ao
aquecimento, materiais científicos,
etc., não deverão ser guardados no
frigorífico.

• Se não for utilizado por um longo
tempo, o frigorífico deve ser
desligado da tomada. Qualquer
problema possível no cabo eléctrico
poderá resultar em incêndio.
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• A extremidade da ficha eléctrica
deverá ser limpa regularmente, caso
contrário, poderá provocar incêndio.

• A extremidade da ficha eléctrica
deverá ser limpa regularmente com
um pano seco; caso contrário, poderá
provocar incêndio.

• O frigorífico pode mover-se se os pés
não estiverem devidamente fixados ao
piso. O ajuste seguro e apropriado dos
pés ao piso pode impedir o frigorífico
se mova.

• Ao transportar o frigorífico, não segure
pelo puxador da porta. Caso contrário,
pode quebrar.

• Se posicionar o seu frigorífico próximo
de outro frigorífico ou arca frigorífica, a
distância entre os dispositivos deve
ser de pelo menos 8 cm. Caso
contrário, as paredes laterais
adjacentes podem humedecer.

Segurança com crianças
• Se a porta possuir uma fechadura, a

chave deverá ser mantida afastada
do alcance das crianças.

• As crianças devem ser vigiadas para
impedir que brinquem com o produto.

Aviso HCA
O sistema de arrefecimento do seu 
produto contém R600a: 

Este gás é inflamável. Por isso, tenha
cuidado em não danificar o sistema de
arrefecimento e a tubagem durante o uso
e transporte. No caso de algum dano,
mantenha o seu produto longe de
potenciais fontes de fogo que possam
fazer com que o produto de incendeie e
ventile o compartimento no qual a
unidade está colocada.

Ignore este aviso se o sistema de 
arrefecimento do seu produto 
contiver R134a:

O tipo de gás usado no produto está 
indicado na placa de características 
localizada na parede esquerda no 
interior do frigorífico.

Nunca elimine o seu produto no fogo.

O que se pode fazer para 
economizar energia
• Não deixe as portas do seu

frigorífico abertas durante muito
tempo.

• Não coloque alimentos ou bebidas
quentes no seu frigorífico.

• Não sobrecarregue o seu frigorífico
para que a circulação do ar no
interior não seja dificultada.

• Não instale o seu frigorífico sob a luz
solar directa ou próximo de
aparelhos que emitem calor tais
como
fornos, máquinas de lavar louça ou
radiadores.

• Tenha cuidado em manter os seus
alimentos em recipientes fechados.

• Para produtos com um
compartimento de congelador;
Pode armazenar uma quantidade
máxima de alimentos no congelador
se remover a prateleira ou gaveta do
congelador. O valor do consumo de
energia indicado no seu frigorífico foi
determinado removendo a prateleira
do congelador ou a gaveta e com
carga máxima. Não existe qualquer
risco em utilizar uma prateleira ou
gaveta de acordo com as formas e
tamanhos dos alimentos a serem
congelados.

• Descongelar os alimentos
congelados no compartimento do
frigorífico poupará energia e
preservará a qualidade dos
alimentos.

Cumprimento com a Directiva 
RoHS:
• O produto que adquiriu está em

conformidade com a Directiva RoHS
da UE (2011/65/EU).  Ele não
contém materiais perigosos e
proibidos especificados na Directiva.
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3  Instalação 

B Por favor, lembre-se de que 
o fabricante não pode ser
responsabilizado se não forem
observadas as informações
fornecidas no manual de instruções.

Pontos a serem 
considerados ao transportar 
novamente o seu frigorífico
1. O seu frigorífico deve ser esvaziado

e limpo antes de ser transportado.
2. As prateleiras, acessórios, gaveta

para frutas e legumes, etc. do seu
frigorífico devem ser firmemente
presos com fita adesiva, devido
aos solavancos antes de voltar a
empacotá-lo.

3. A embalagem deve ser amarrada
com fitas grossas e cordas fortes e
devem ser seguidas as normas de
transporte indicadas na mesma.

Não se esqueça...
Todo material reciclado é uma fonte 

indispensável para a natureza e para 
os nossos recursos nacionais.

Se quiser contribuir para a 
reciclagem dos materiais da 
embalagem, pode obter mais 
informações nos organismos relativos 
ao ambiente ou junto das autoridades 
locais.

Antes de funcionar o seu 
frigorífico

Antes de iniciar a utilização do seu 
frigorífico, verifique o seguinte:
1. O interior do frigorífico está seco e

o ar pode circular livremente na sua
parte traseira?

2. Limpe o interior do frigorífico
conforme recomendado na secção
“Manutenção e limpeza”.

3. Ligue o frigorífico à tomada eléctrica.
A luz interior acender-se-á quando a
porta do frigorífico for aberta.

4. Ouvirá um ruído quando o
compressor começar a trabalhar. O
líquido e os gases no interior do
sistema de refrigeração também
podem fazer algum ruído, mesmo
que o compressor não esteja a
funcionar, o que é perfeitamente
normal.

5. As arestas da frente do frigorífico
podem ficar quentes. Isto é normal.
Estas arestas são projectadas para
ficarem quentes, a fim de evitar a
condensação.

Ligação eléctrica
Ligue o seu produto a uma tomada 

de terra, que esteja protegida por um 
fusível com a capacidade apropriada. 
Importante:
• A ligação deve estar em

concordância com os regulamentos
nacionais.

• A ficha do cabo de alimentação deve
estar facilmente acessível após a
instalação.

• A voltagem especificada deve ser
igual à sua voltagem eléctrica.

• Não devem ser usados cabos de
extensão e fichas multiusos para a
ligação.

B Um cabo de alimentação danificado 
deve ser substituído por um 
electricista qualificado.

B O produto não deve ser utilizado 
antes de ser reparado! Há risco de 
choque eléctrico!
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Eliminação da embalagem
Os materiais de embalagem podem 

ser perigosos para as crianças. 
Guarde os materiais da embalagem 
fora do alcance das crianças ou 
elimine-os, classificando-os de acordo 
com as instruções sobre o lixo. Não 
os elimine juntamente com o lixo 
doméstico normal. 

A embalagem do seu frigorífico é 
produzida com materiais recicláveis.

Eliminação do seu frigorífico 
velho

Elimine a sua máquina velha sem 
causar qualquer perigo ao meio 
ambiente.
• Pode consultar o seu revendedor

autorizado ou o centro de recolha
do lixo do seu município a respeito
da eliminação do seu frigorífico.

Antes de se desfazer do seu 
frigorífico, corte a ficha eléctrica e, se 
houver trincos nas portas, deixe-os 
inutilizados, a fim de proteger as 
crianças contra qualquer perigo.

Colocação e instalação
A  Se a porta de entrada do 

compartimento onde o frigorífico será 
instalado não for o suficientemente larga 
para que ele passe, chame o serviço de 
assistência autorizado para que possam 
remover as portas do seu frigorífico e 
passá-lo de forma inclinada através da 
porta. 

1. Instale o seu frigorífico num local
que permita fácil acesso.

2. Mantenha o seu frigorífico longe
das fontes de calor, lugares húmidos e luz 
solar directa.

3. Deve existir uma circulação de ar
adequada à volta do seu frigorífico, para 
que obtenha um funcionamento eficiente. 
Se o frigorífico for colocado numa 
reentrância da parede, deve haver uma 
distância mínima de 5cm do tecto e, pelo 
menos, 5 cm da parede. Se o piso for 
coberto por alcatifa, o seu produto deve 
ter uma elevação de 2,5 cm do chão.

4. Coloque o seu frigorífico num
pavimento uniforme para evitar 
solavancos.

5. Não mantenha o seu frigorífico em
temperaturas ambientes inferiores a 
10ºC.

Substituição da lâmpada 
interior
Para substituir a lâmpada utilizada para 
a iluminação do seu frigorífico, por favor 
chame o seu Serviço de Assistência 
Autorizado.
A(s) lâmpada(s) usada(s) neste aparelho 
não é ou não são adequada(s) para a 
iluminação do espaço. A finalidade 
desta lâmpada é auxiliar o utilizador a 
colocar produtos alimentares no 
frigorífico / congelador, de uma forma 
confortável e segura. As lâmpadas 
usadas neste aparelho têm de suportar 
condições físicas extremas, tais como 
temperaturas abaixo de -20ºC.
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Inverter as portas
Proceda em ordem numérica.

2
4

5

3

6

7

8

9

1

10

13

16

11

12

14

17

15
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4  Preparação
C   O seu frigorífico deverá ser instalado 

a uma distância mínima de 30 cm 
de quaisquer fontes de calor, tais 
como placas, fornos, aquecimento 
central e fogões e de 5 cm de fornos 
eléctricos e não deverá ficar exposto 
directamente à luz solar.

C A temperatura ambiente do 
compartimento onde está instalado 
o seu frigorífico não deve ser inferior
a 10ºC. Utilizar o seu frigorífico em
condições de temperatura mais
baixas não é recomendado em
atenção à sua eficiência.

C   Certifique-se de que o interior do 
seu frigorífico esteja completamente 
limpo.

C Se forem instalados dois frigoríficos 
lado a lado, deverá existir uma 
distância mínima de 2 cm entre eles.

C Quando utilizar o seu frigorífico pela 
primeira vez, por favor, observe as 
seguintes instruções durante as seis 
horas iniciais.
- A porta não deverá ser aberta

frequentemente.

- Deve começar a funcionar vazio,
sem alimentos no interior.

- Não retire a ficha da tomada do
seu frigorífico. Se houver uma
falha de energia inesperada, por
favor consulte os avisos na
secção “Soluções recomendadas
para os problemas”.

C A embalagem original e os materiais 
de esponja deverão ser guardados 
para transportes ou deslocações 
futuras.

10  |  PT

                            45 / 70                            44 / 68                            45 / 70



5  Utilizar o seu frigorífico
Botão de ajuste do termóstato

A temperatura interior do seu 
frigorífico altera-se pelas seguintes 
razões:
• Temperaturas sazonais.
• Abertura frequente da porta e porta

aberta durante longos períodos.
• Alimentos guardados no frigorífico

sem que estejam arrefecidos até a
temperatura ambiente.

• A localização do frigorífico no
cómodo (por ex.: exposição à luz
solar).

• Deve ajustar a variação da
temperatura interior devido a esses
motivos, usando o termóstato. Os
números em volta do botão do
termóstato indicam os graus de
arrefecimento.

• Se a temperatura ambiente estiver
mais alta do que 32ºC, rode o
botão do termóstato até a posição
máxima.

• Se a temperatura ambiente for
inferior a 25ºC, rode o botão do
termóstato para a posição mínima.

A) Compartimento do refrigerador
O compartimento do frigorífico executa
a descongelação totalmente
automática.
 A água resultante da descongelação 
passa do sulco de recolha da água e 
corre para dentro do evaporador 
através do tubo de drenagem e 
evapora-se aqui por si mesma.
 Verifique regularmente para ver se o 
tubo de descarga está entupido ou não 
e limpe-o com a vareta no orifício, 
quando necessário.

Arrefecimento
Armazenamento de alimentos
 O compartimento do frigorífico 
destina-se a armazenar, durante um 
curto período de tempo, alimentos 
frescos e bebidas.

Congelar
Congelar alimentos
 O compartimento do congelador está 
marcado com este símbolo             . 
Pode utilizar o equipamento para 
congelar alimentos frescos, bem como 
para guardar alimentos pré-congelados. 
Consulte as recomendações fornecidas 
na embalagem do alimento.

Descongelação
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Para o seu produto
Se o seu termóstato estiver equipado 

com a posição “0”:
- O seu produto parará o

funcionamento ao rodar o botão do 
termóstato para a posição “0” (zero). O 
seu produto não iniciará a menos que 
rode novamente o botão do termóstato 
para a posição "1" ou uma das outras 
posições.

Se o seu termóstato estiver equipado 
com a posição “min”:

- Desligue o seu produto para o parar.

Fazer gelo
Encha o reservatório para gelo com 

água e coloque-o no seu lugar devido. 
O seu gelo ficará pronto em cerca de 
duas horas.

Poderá retirar facilmente o seu gelo, 
descongelando levemente o 
reservatório para gelo. 

B) Compartimento do congelador
O compartimento de Congelação

profunda não realiza a descongelação
automática para evitar a deterioração
dos alimentos congelados.
O compartimento do congelador deve
ser descongelado, devido à formação
de gelo, a cada 6 meses. Recomenda-
se descongelar o gelo quando o
compartimento de congelação profunda
não estiver muito cheio ou estiver vazio.
Para fazer isso, envolva os alimentos
congelados em papel e guarde-os num
local o mais frio possível ou em outro
frigorífico, se houver.
Pare o seu frigorífico através do botão
de ajuste da temperatura ou desligue o
cabo eléctrico da tomada. Pode colocar
um recipiente cheio de água quente
dentro do compartimento do congelador
ou deixar a porta do congelador aberta
para acelerar a descongelação.
Remova a água acumulada no
reservatório inferior do compartimento
do congelador com um pano ou esponja
absorvente.
Seque completamente o compartimento
do congelador e volte botão de ajuste da
temperatura para a sua posição anterior.
Opere o seu frigorífico durante 2 horas
enquanto estiver vazio e com as portas
fechadas, antes de recolocar os seus
alimentos no congelador profundo.
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6  Manutenção e limpeza
A Nunca use gasolina, benzeno ou 

substâncias semelhantes para a 
limpeza.

B Recomendamos que desligue a ficha 
do equipamento da tomada antes da 
limpeza.

B Nunca utilize na limpeza objectos 
abrasivos ou pontiagudos, sabões, 
produtos de limpeza doméstica, 
detergentes ou ceras abrilhantadoras.

C Utilize água morna para limpar o 
exterior do seu frigorífico e seque-o 
com um pano.

C Utilize um pano humedecido numa 
solução composta por uma colher 
de chá de bicarbonato de soda 
dissolvido em cerca de meio litro de 
água para limpar o interior e depois 
seque-o.

B Certifique-se de que não entra água 
no compartimento da lâmpada e nos 
outros itens eléctricos.

B Se o seu frigorífico não for utilizado 
durante um longo período de tempo, 
remova o cabo de alimentação, retire 
todos os alimentos, limpe-o e deixe a 
porta entreaberta.

C Verifique regularmente as borrachas 
vedantes da porta, para se assegurar 
que elas estão limpas e sem restos 
de alimentos.

A Para remover os suportes da 
porta, retire todo o seu conteúdo 
e, em seguida, basta empurrar 
cuidadosamente o seu suporte para 
cima a partir da base.

A Nunca utilize agentes de limpeza 
ou água que contenha cloro para 
limpar as superfícies externas e as 
partes cromadas do produto. O cloro 
provoca a corrosão de tais superfícies 
metálicas.

Protecção das superfícies 
plásticas 
C Não coloque óleos líquidos ou 

comidas cozinhadas no óleo no seu 
frigorífico em recipientes abertos, 
uma vez que podem danificar as 
superfícies plásticas do seu frigorífico. 
No caso de derrame ou salpico de 
óleo nas superfícies plásticas, limpe e 
enxagúe a parte correspondente da 
superfície com água morna.
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7  Soluções recomendadas para os problemas
Por favor, reveja esta lista antes de telefonar para a assistência. Com isso, 

pode poupar tempo e dinheiro. Esta lista abrange as reclamações frequentes 
resultantes de defeitos de fabricação ou utilização do material. Algumas das 
funções descritas aqui podem não existir no seu produto.
O frigorífico não funciona. 

• O frigorífico tem a ficha eléctrica ligada correctamente à tomada? Introduza a ficha na
tomada de parede.

• O fusível da tomada na qual o frigorífico está ligado ou o fusível principal não está
queimado? Verifique o fusível.

Condensação na parede lateral do compartimento do refrigerador (MULTIZONE, 
COOL CONTROL e FLEXI ZONE).
• Condições ambientais muito frias. Abertura e fecho frequentes da porta. Condições

ambientais de alta humidade. Armazenamento de alimentos que contém líquidos em
recipientes abertos. A porta foi deixada entreaberta. Comute o termóstato para um grau
mais frio.

• Diminua o número de vezes de abertura da porta ou utilize menos frequentemente.

• Cubra os alimentos guardados em recipientes abertos com um material apropriado.

• Limpe a condensação usando um pano seco e verifique, se persistir.
O compressor não está a funcionar.

• A protecção térmica do compressor deixará de funcionar durante falhas eléctricas
repentinas ou na extracção/colocação da ficha eléctrica, já que a pressão refrigerante no
sistema de arrefecimento do frigorífico ainda não se encontra estabilizada. O seu frigorífico
voltará a funcionar aproximadamente 6 minutos depois. Por favor, chame a assistência se
o frigorífico não começar a operar no fim deste período.

• O refrigerador está no ciclo de descongelação. Isto é normal num frigorífico de
descongelação totalmente automático. O ciclo de descongelação ocorre periodicamente.

• O seu frigorífico não está ligado à tomada. Certifique-se de que a ficha está
correctamente ligada à tomada.

• A regulação da temperatura está feita correctamente?

• A corrente deve ser desligada.
O refrigerador está a funcionar frequentemente ou por um longo tempo.
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• O seu novo produto pode ser mais largo do que o anterior. Esta situação é perfeitamente
normal. Os frigoríficos grandes operam por um período maior de tempo.

• A temperatura ambiente pode estar muito elevada. Esta situação é perfeitamente normal.

• O frigorífico foi ligado à tomada há pouco tempo ou carregado com alimentos. O
arrefecimento total do frigorífico pode demorar mais do que duas horas.

• Podem ter sido colocadas recentemente grandes quantidades de alimentos quentes no
frigorífico. Os alimentos quentes obrigam a um funcionamento mais vigoroso do frigorífico
até que alcance a temperatura segura de armazenamento.

• As portas podem estar a ser abertas frequentemente ou foram deixadas entreabertas
por longo tempo. O ar quente que entrou no frigorífico faz com que o mesmo tenha que
funcionar por períodos mais longos. Abra as portas com menos frequência.

• A porta do compartimento do refrigerador ou do congelador pode ter sido deixada
entreaberta. Verifique se as portas estão completamente fechadas.

• O frigorífico está ajustado para uma temperatura muito baixa. Ajuste a temperatura do
frigorífico para um grau mais quente e aguarde até que a temperatura seja atingida.

• O vedante da porta do refrigerador ou do congelador pode estar sujo, gasto, roto ou
não ajustado correctamente. Limpe ou substitua o vedante. O vedante danificado/roto
faz com que o frigorífico funcione por um período de tempo maior para que mantenha a
temperatura actual.

A temperatura do congelador está muito baixa, enquanto que a temperatura do 
refrigerador é suficiente.
• A temperatura do congelador está ajustada para uma temperatura muito baixa. Ajuste a

temperatura do congelador para um grau mais quente e verifique.
A temperatura do refrigerador está muito baixa, enquanto que a temperatura do 

congelador é suficiente.
• A temperatura do refrigerador pode ter sido ajustada para uma temperatura muito baixa.

Ajuste a temperatura do refrigerador para um grau mais quente e verifique.
Os alimentos guardados nas gavetas do compartimento do refrigerador estão 

congelados.
• A temperatura do refrigerador pode ter sido ajustada para uma temperatura muito baixa.

Ajuste a temperatura do refrigerador para um grau mais quente e verifique.
A temperatura no refrigerador ou no congelador é muito alta.

• A temperatura do refrigerador pode ter sido ajustada para um grau muito alto. O ajuste do
refrigerador tem efeito na temperatura do congelador. Altere a temperatura do refrigerador
ou do congelador até que a temperatura do refrigerador ou do congelador atinja um nível
suficiente.

• As portas podem estar a ser abertas frequentemente ou foram deixadas entreabertas por
longo tempo; abra-as menos frequentemente.

• A porta poderá ter sido deixada entreaberta; feche-a completamente.

• Podem ter sido colocadas recentemente grandes quantidades de alimentos quentes no
frigorífico. Aguarde até que o refrigerador ou o congelador atinja a temperatura desejada.

• O frigorífico pode ter sido ligado à tomada há pouco tempo. O total arrefecimento do
frigorífico leva tempo.
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O ruído de funcionamento aumenta quando o frigorífico está a funcionar.
• O desempenho de funcionamento do frigorífico pode variar devido às alterações na

temperatura ambiente. Esta situação é normal e não é um problema.
Vibrações ou ruído.

• O piso não está nivelado ou não é resistente. O frigorífico balança quando deslocado
lentamente. Certifique-se de que o piso é suficientemente forte para suportar o frigorífico,
e nivelado.

• O ruído pode ser causado pelos itens colocados sobre o frigorífico. Os itens sobre o topo
do frigorífico devem ser removidos.

Há ruídos que surgem do frigorífico como líquidos a verter ou gotejar.
• Os fluxos de gás e líquidos acontecem conforme os princípios de funcionamento do seu

frigorífico. Esta situação é normal e não é um problema.
Há um ruído parecido com o vento a soprar.

• As ventoinhas são utilizadas para arrefecer o frigorífico. Esta situação é normal e não é um
problema.

Condensação nas paredes internas do frigorífico.
• O tempo quente e húmido aumenta a formação de gelo e de condensação. Esta

situação é normal e não é um problema.

• As portas poderão ter sido deixadas entreabertas; certifique-se que as mesmas estão
completamente fechadas.

• As portas podem estar a ser abertas frequentemente ou foram deixadas entreabertas por
longo tempo; abra-as menos frequentemente.

Há ocorrência de humidade no exterior do frigorífico ou entre as portas.
• Poderá existir humidade no ar; isto é bastante normal no tempo húmido. Quando a

humidade for menor, a condensação irá desaparecer.
Maus odores dentro do frigorífico.

• O interior do frigorífico deve ser limpo. Limpe o interior do frigorífico com uma esponja,
água morna ou água com gás.

• Alguns recipientes ou materiais de embalagem podem provocar cheiros. Utilize um
recipiente diferente ou um material de embalagem de marca diferente.

A porta não está fechada.
• Os pacotes de alimentos podem impedir o fecho da porta. Coloque de outra forma as

embalagens que estão a obstruir a porta.

• O frigorífico não está completamente na vertical no pavimento e balanceia quando
ligeiramente movido. Ajuste os parafusos de elevação.

• O piso não é sólido ou não está nivelado. Certifique-se de que o piso está nivelado e
capaz de suportar o frigorífico.

As gavetas para frutos e legumes estão bloqueadas.
• Os alimentos podem estar a tocar o tecto da gaveta. Arrume novamente os alimentos na

gaveta.
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Bitte lesen Sie zuerst diese Anleitung!
Lieber Kunde,
Wir sind sicher, dass Ihnen dieses Produkt, das in modernsten Fertigungsstätten 

hergestellt und den strengsten Qualitätsprüfungen unterzogen wurde, lange Zeit 
gute Dienste leisten wird.

Wir empfehlen Ihnen, vor Inbetriebnahme des Gerätes das gesamte Handbuch 
durchzulesen und es anschließend aufzubewahren.

Diese Anleitung...
• Hilft Ihnen, Ihr Gerät schnell und sicher zu bedienen.
• Lesen Sie die Anleitung, bevor Sie Ihr Gerät aufstellen und bedienen.
• Halten Sie sich an die Anweisungen, beachten Sie insbesondere di

Sicherheitshinweise.
• Bewahren Sie die Anleitung an einem leicht zugänglichen Ort auf, damit Sie

jederzeit darin nachschlagen können. 
•  Lesen Sie auch die weiteren Dokumente, die mit Ihrem Produkt geliefert wurden.
• Bitte beachten Sie, dass diese Anleitung eventuell auch für andere Geräte

eingesetzt werden kann. 

Symbole und ihre Bedeutung
In dieser Anleitung finden Sie die folgenden Symbole:
C Wichtige Informationen oder nützliche Tipps.
A Warnung vor Verletzungen oder Sachschäden.
B Warnung vor elektrischem Strom. 

WARNUNG! 
Ihr Gerät verwendet ein umweltverträgliches Kältemittel, R600a (nur unter 
bestimmten Umständen brennbar). Um einen einwandfreien Betrieb Ihres 
Gerätes sicherzustellen, beachten Sie bitte folgende Vorschriften:
• Die Luftzirkulation um das Gerät darf nicht behindert sein.
• Verwenden Sie außer der vom Hersteller empfohlenen, keine

mechanischen Hilfsmittel, um den Abtauprozess zu beschleunigen.
• Der Kältemittelkreislauf darf nicht beschädigt werden.
• Verwenden Sie im Lebensmittelaufbewahrungsbereich Ihres Gerätes

keine elektrischen Geräte, es sei denn, sie sind vom Hersteller empfohlen.

C ANGABEN
Die Modellinformationen, wie sie in der Produktdatenbank 
gespeichert sind, können durch Eingabe der folgenden Web-
site und Suche nach Ihrer Modellkennung (*) auf dem Ener-
gieetikett erreicht werden.

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/
A A

(*)MODEL IDENTIFIERSUPPLIER’S NAME
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Dieses Produkt ist mit dem selektiven Entsorgungssymbol für elektrische 
und elektronische Altgeräte (WEEE) gekennzeichnet.
Das bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt gemäß der europäischen Direktive 
2012/19/EU gehandhabt werden muss, um mit nur minimalen 
umweltspezifischen Auswirkungen recycelt oder zerlegt werden zu können. 
Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von Ihren regionalen Behörden.
Elektronikprodukte, die nicht durch den selektiven Entsorgungsvorgang 
erfasst werden, stellen durch das Vorhandensein potenziell gefährlicher 
Substanzen umwelt- und gesundheitsrelevante Risiken dar.

Recycling

Dieses Produkt ist mit einer Lichtquelle der Energieklasse 
„G“ ausgestattet. Die Lichtquelle in diesem Produkt darf nur 
von professionellen Reparaturtechnikern ersetzt werden.
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C Abbildungen und Angaben in dieser Anleitung sind schematisch und können
etwas von Ihrem Produkt abweichen. Falls Teile nicht zum Lieferumfang des
erworbenen Gerätes zählen, gelten sie für andere Modelle.

1  Ihr Kühlschrank

6. Vorderfüße
7. Türablagen
8. Eierbehälter
9. Flaschenablage

1. Gefrierfach-Ablage
2. Innenbeleuchtung und Thermostat
3. Bewegliche Ablagen
4. Tauwassersammelkanal - Abflusskanal
5. Gemüsefach

2

3

1

3

4

5

6

7

7

9

8
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2  Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Hinweise 

aufmerksam durch. Bei Nichtbeachtung 
dieser Angaben kann es zu 
Verletzungen und Sachschäden 
kommen. In diesem Fall erlöschen auch 
sämtliche Garantie- und sonstigen 
Ansprüche.

Originalersatzteile stehen für einen 
Zeitraum von 10 Jahren ab Kaufdatum 
zur Verfügung.

Bestimmungsgemäßer 
Einsatz
  Dieses Produkt dient dem Einsatz in:
• Innenräumen und geschlossenen

Bereichen, wie z. B. Haushalten;
• Das Gerät sollte nicht im Freien

benutzt werden.

Allgemeine Hinweise zu 
Ihrer Sicherheit
• Wenn Sie das Gerät entsorgen

möchten, wenden Sie sich am besten
an den autorisierten Kundendienst. Hier
erhalten Sie notwendige Informationen
und erfahren, welche Stellen für die
Entsorgung zuständig sind.

• Bei Problemen und Fragen zum Gerät
wenden Sie sich grundsätzlich an den
autorisierten Kundendienst. Ziehen Sie
keine Dritten zu Rate, versuchen Sie
nichts in Eigenregie, ohne den
autorisierten Kundendienst davon in
Kenntnis zu setzen.

• Bei Geräten mit Tiefkühlbereich: Der
Verzehr von Speiseeis und Eiswürfeln
unmittelbar nach der Entnahme aus
dem Tiefkühlbereich ist nicht ratsam.
(Dies kann zu Erfrierungen führen.)

• Bei Geräten mit Tiefkühlbereich:
Bewahren Sie Getränke in Flaschen
sowie Dosen niemals im
Tiefkühlbereich auf. Diese platzen.

• Berühren Sie gefrorene Lebensmittel
nicht mit der Hand; sie können
festfrieren.

• Trennen Sie Ihren Kühlschrank vor dem
Reinigen oder Abtauen vom Stromnetz.

• Verwenden Sie niemals Dampf- oder
Sprühreiniger zum Reinigen und
Abtauen Ihres Kühlschranks. Die
Dämpfe oder Nebel können in Kontakt
mit stromführenden Teilen geraten und
Kurzschlüsse oder Stromschläge
auslösen.

• Missbrauchen Sie niemals Teile Ihres
Kühlschranks (z. B. Tür) als
Befestigungen oder Kletterhilfen.

• Nutzen Sie keine elektrischen Geräte
innerhalb des Kühlschranks.

• Achten Sie darauf, den Kühlkreislauf
keinesfalls mit Bohr- oder
Schneidwerkzeugen zu beschädigen.
Das Kühlmittel kann herausspritzen,
wenn die Gaskanäle des Verdunsters,
Rohr- und Schlauchleitungen
oder Oberflächenversiegelungen
beschädigt werden. Dies
kann zu Hautreizungen und
Augenverletzungen führen.

• Decken Sie keinerlei
Belüftungsöffnungen des Kühlschranks
ab.

• Elektrische Geräte dürfen nur von
autorisierten Fachkräften repariert
werden. Reparaturen durch weniger
kompetente Personen können
erhebliche Gefährdungen des
Anwenders verursachen.

• Sollten Fehler oder Probleme während
der Wartung oder Reparaturarbeiten
auftreten, so trennen Sie den
Kühlschrank von der
Stromversorgung, indem Sie die
entsprechende Sicherung abschalten
oder den Netzstecker ziehen.

• Ziehen Sie niemals am Netzkabel –
ziehen Sie direkt am Stecker.

• Lagern Sie hochprozentige
alkoholische Getränke gut
verschlossen und aufrecht.

• Bewahren Sie niemals Sprühdosen mit
brennbaren und explosiven
Substanzen im Kühlschrank auf.
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• Nutzen Sie keine mechanischen oder
anderen Hilfsmittel, um das Gerät
abzutauen – es sei denn, solche
Hilfsmittel werden ausdrücklich vom
Hersteller empfohlen.

• Dieses Produkt darf nicht von Personen
(einschließlich Kindern) mit
eingeschränkten physischen,
sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten
bedient werden, sofern sie nicht durch
eine Person, die für ihre Sicherheit
verantwortlich ist, in der Bedienung des
Produktes angeleitet werden.

• Nehmen Sie einen beschädigten
Kühlschrank nicht in Betrieb. Wenden
Sie sich bei jeglichen Zweifeln an einen
Kundendienstmitarbeiter.

• Die elektrische Sicherheit des Gerätes
ist nur dann gewährleistet, wenn das
hausinterne Erdungssystem den
zutreffenden Normen entspricht.

• Setzen Sie das Gerät keinem Regen,
Schnee, direktem Sonnenlicht oder
Wind aus; dies kann die elektrische
Sicherheit gefährden.

• Wenden Sie sich zur Vermeidung von
Gefahren an den autorisierten
Kundendienst, falls das Netzkabel
beschädigt ist.

• Stecken Sie während der Installation
niemals den Netzstecker ein.
Andernfalls kann es zu schweren bis
tödlichen Verletzungen kommen.

• Dieser Kühlschrank dient nur der
Aufbewahrung von Lebensmitteln. Für
andere Zwecke sollte er nicht
verwendet werden.

• Das Etikett mit den technischen Daten
befindet sich an der linken Innenwand
des Kühlschranks.

• Schließen Sie Ihren Kühlschrank
niemals an energiesparende Systeme
an; dies kann den Kühlschrank
beschädigen.

• Falls der Kühlschrank über ein blaues
Licht verfügt, blicken Sie nicht mit
optischen Werkzeugen in das blaue
Licht.

• Bei manuell gesteuerten Kühlschränken
warten Sie mindestens 5 Minuten,
bevor Sie den Kühlschrank nach einem
Stromausfall wieder einschalten.

• Falls Sie das Gerät an einen anderen
Besitzer weitergeben, vergessen Sie
nicht, die Bedienungsanleitung
ebenfalls auszuhändigen.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzkabel
beim Transport des Kühlschranks nicht
beschädigt wird. Übermäßiges Biegen
des Kabels birgt Brandgefahr.
Platzieren Sie keine schweren
Gegenstände auf dem Netzkabel.

• Berühren Sie den Netzstecker niemals
mit feuchten oder gar nassen Händen.

• Schließen Sie den Kühlschrank nicht
an lose Steckdosen an.

• Sprühen Sie aus Sicherheitsgründen
niemals Wasser auf die Innen- und
Außenflächen des Gerätes.

• Sprühen Sie keine Substanzen
mit brennbaren Gasen, wie z.
Propangas, in die Nähe des
Kühlschranks; andernfalls bestehen
Brand- und Explosionsgefahr.

• Stellen Sie keine mit Wasser gefüllten
Gegenstände auf den Kühlschrank;
dies birgt Brand- und
Stromschlaggefahr.

• Überladen Sie das Gerät nicht mit
Lebensmitteln. Wenn das Gerät
überladen ist, können beim Öffnen
der Kühlschranktür Lebensmittel
herausfallen und Verletzungen
verursachen.

• Stellen Sie keinesfalls Gegenstände
auf den Kühlschrank; sie könnten
beim Öffnen oder Schließen der
Kühlschranktür herunterfallen.

• Materialien wie beispielsweise
Impfstoffe, wärmeempfindliche
Arznei, wissenschaftliche Proben
usw. sollten nicht im Kühlschrank
aufbewahrt werden, da sie bei exakt
festgelegten Temperaturen gelagert
werden müssen.
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• Trennen Sie den Kühlschrank vom
Stromnetz, wenn er längere Zeit
nicht benutzt wird. Ein mögliches
Problem im Netzkabel kann einen
Brand auslösen.

• Die Steckerkontakte sollten
regelmäßig mit einem trockenen
Tuch gereinigt werden; andernfalls
besteht Brandgefahr.

• Wenn die höhenverstellbaren Füße
nicht sicher auf dem Boden stehen,
kann sich der Kühlschrank bewegen.
Die angemessene Sicherung der
höhenverstellbaren Füße am Boden
kann eine Bewegung des
Kühlschranks verhindern.

• Halten Sie den Kühlschrank beim
Tragen nicht am Türgriff. Andernfalls
könnte er abbrechen.

• Wenn Sie Ihr Produkt neben einem
anderen Kühl- oder Gefrierschrank
aufstellen möchten, sollte der
Abstand zwischen beiden Geräten
mindestens 8 cm betragen.
Andernfalls können die benachbarten
Seitenwände feucht werden.

Kinder – Sicherheit
• Bei abschließbaren Türen bewahren

Sie den Schlüssel außerhalb der
Reichweite von Kindern auf.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht
mit dem Produkt spielen.

HCA-Warnung
Falls das Kühlsystem Ihres Produktes 
R600a enthält: 
 Dieses Gas ist leicht entflammbar. 
Achten Sie also darauf, Kühlkreislauf 
und Leitungen während Betrieb und 
Transport nicht zu beschädigen. Bei 
Beschädigungen halten Sie das Produkt 
von potenziellen Zündquellen (z. B. 
offenen Flammen) fern und sorgen für 
eine gute Belüftung des Raumes, in 
dem das Gerät aufgestellt wurde. 

Ignorieren Sie diese Warnung, falls 
das Kühlsystem Ihres Produktes 
R134a enthält. 
 Die Art des im Gerät eingesetzten Gases 
wird auf dem Typenschild an der linken 
Innenwand des Kühlschranks 
angegeben. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt 
keinesfalls durch Verbrennen.

Tipps zum Energiesparen
• Halten Sie die Kühlschranktüren nur

möglichst kurz geöffnet.
• Geben Sie keine warmen Speisen

oder Getränke in den Kühlschrank.
• Überladen Sie den Kühlschrank nicht;

die Luft muss frei zirkulieren können.
• Stellen Sie den Kühlschrank nicht im

direkten Sonnenlicht oder in der Nähe
von Wärmequellen wie Öfen,
Spülmaschinen oder Heizkörpern auf.
Halten Sie den Kühlschrank
mindestens 30 cm von Wärmequellen
und mindestens 5 cm von
elektrischen Öfen entfernt.

• Achten Sie darauf, Ihre Lebensmittel
in verschlossenen Behältern
aufzubewahren.

• Bei Geräten mit Tiefkühlbereich: Sie
können noch mehr Lebensmittel
einlagern, wenn Sie die Ablage oder
Schublade aus dem Tiefkühlbereich
herausnehmen. Der für Ihren
Kühlschrank angegebene
Energieverbrauch wurde nach dem
Entfernen der Ablage oder Schublade
und bei maximaler Beladung
bestimmt. Ansonsten ist es Ihnen
freigestellt, die Ablage oder
Schublade zu verwenden.

• Das Auftauen von gefrorenen
Lebensmitteln im Kühlbereich ist
energiesparend und bewahrt die
Qualität der Lebensmittel.

Einhaltung der RoHS-Richtlinie
• Das von Ihnen gekaufte Gerät

entspricht der RoHS-Richtlinie der
EU (2011/65/EU). Es enthält keinerlei
Materialien, die gemäß der Richtlinie
als schädlich oder verboten gelten.
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3  Installation
B Der Hersteller haftet nicht, falls die 

Angaben in dieser Anleitung nicht 
berücksichtigt werden.

Wenn Sie den Kühlschrank 
versetzen möchten
1. Ziehen Sie zuvor den Netzstecker.

Der Kühlschrank sollte geleert und
gesäubert werden, bevor Sie ihn
transportieren oder versetzen.

2. Sichern Sie die beweglichen Teile
im Inneren (z. B. Ablagen,
Zubehör, Gemüsefach etc.) vor
dem Verpacken mit Klebeband,
schützen Sie solche Teile vor
Stößen. Umwickeln Sie die
Verpackung mit kräftigem
Klebeband oder stabilen
Schnüren, beachten Sie die
Transporthinweise auf der
Verpackung.

3. Originalverpackung und
Schaumstoffmaterialien sollten
zum zukünftigen Transport des
Gerätes aufbewahrt werden.

1. Ist der Innenraum des
Kühlschranks trocken, kann die
Luft frei an der Rückseite
zirkulieren?

2. Reinigen Sie das Innere des
Kühlschranks wie im Abschnitt
„Wartung und Reinigung”
beschrieben.

3. Schließen Sie den Netzstecker des
Kühlschranks an eine Steckdose
an. Beim Öffnen der Tür leuchtet
die Innenbeleuchtung auf.

4. Beim Anspringen des
Kompressors sind Geräusche zu
hören. Die Flüssigkeiten und Gase
im Kühlsystem können auch
leichte Geräusche erzeugen, wenn
der Kompressor nicht läuft. Dies ist
völlig normal.

5. Die Vorderkanten des Kühlgerätes
können sich warm anfühlen. Dies
ist normal. Diese Bereiche wärmen
sich etwas auf, damit sich kein
Kondenswasser bildet.

Elektrischer Anschluss
Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine 

geerdete (Schuko-) Steckdose an. 
Diese Steckdose muss mit einer 
passenden Sicherung abgesichert 
werden. Wichtig:
• Der Anschluss muss gemäß lokaler

Vorschriften erfolgen.
• Der Netzstecker muss nach der

Installation frei zugänglich bleiben.
• Die elektrische Sicherheit des

Gerätes ist nur dann gewährleistet,
wenn das hausinterne
Erdungssystem den zutreffenden
Normen entspricht.

• Die auf dem Typenschild an der
linken Innenwand des Gerätes
angegebene Spannung muss mit
Ihrer Netzspannung
übereinstimmen.

• Zum Anschluss dürfen keine
Verlängerungskabel oder
Mehrfachsteckdosen
verwendet werden.

Vergessen Sie nicht…
Jeder wiederverwendete Artikel stellt 
eine unverzichtbare Hilfe für unsere 
Natur und unsere Ressourcen dar. 
Wenn Sie zur Wiederverwertung von 
Verpackungsmaterialien beitragen 
möchten, können Sie sich bei 
Umweltschutzvereinigungen und 
Ihren Behörden vor Ort informieren.

Vor dem Einschalten
Beachten Sie Folgendes, bevor Sie 

Ihren Kühlschrank benutzen:
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B Ein beschädigtes Netzkabel muss 
unverzüglich durch einen qualifizierten 
Elektriker ausgetauscht werden.

B Das Gerät darf vor Abschluss 
der Reparaturen nicht mehr 
betrieben werden! Es besteht 
Stromschlaggefahr!

Verpackungsmaterialien 
entsorgen

Das Verpackungsmaterial kann eine 
Gefahr für Kinder darstellen. Halten Sie 
Verpackungsmaterialien von Kindern 
fern oder entsorgen Sie das 
Verpackungsmaterial gemäß gültigen 
Entsorgungsbestimmungen. 
Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial 
über geeignete Sammelstellen (Ihre 
Stadtverwaltung informiert Sie gerne), 
nicht über den regulären Hausmüll.

Die Verpackung Ihres Gerätes wurde 
aus recyclingfähigen Materialien 
hergestellt.

Altgeräte entsorgen
Entsorgen Sie Altgeräte auf 

umweltfreundliche Weise.
• Bei Fragen zur richtigen Entsorgung

wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren
Händler, an eine Sammelstelle oder
an Ihre Stadtverwaltung.

Bevor Sie das Gerät entsorgen, 
schneiden Sie den Netzstecker ab und 
machen die Türverschlüsse (sofern 
vorhanden) unbrauchbar, damit Kinder 
nicht in Gefahr gebracht werden.

Aufstellung und Installation
A Falls die Tür des Raumes, in dem 

der Kühlschrank aufgestellt werden 
soll, nicht breit genug ist, wenden Sie 
sich anden autorisierten Kundendienst, 
lassen die Kühlschranktüren 
demontieren und befördern das Gerät 
seitlich durch die Tür. 

1. Stellen Sie Ihren Kühlschrank an einer
gut erreichbaren Stelle auf.

2. Platzieren Sie den Kühlschrank nicht
in der Nähe von Wärmequellen oder
dort, wo er Feuchtigkeit oder direktem
Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt ist.

3. Damit das Gerät richtig arbeiten
kann, müssen Sie ausreichend Platz
um das Gerät herum freilassen, damit
eine ordentliche Belüftung
gewährleistet ist. Wenn Sie den
Kühlschrank in einer Nische
aufstellen, müssen Sie einen Abstand
von mindestens 5 cm zur Decke und
5 cm zu den Wänden einhalten.
Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf
Materialien wie Teppichen oder
Teppichböden auf.

4. Stellen Sie Ihren Kühlschrank auf
einem ebenen Untergrund auf, damit
er nicht wackelt.

5. Stellen Sie den Kühlschrank nicht an
Stellen auf, an denen Temperaturen
von weniger als 10°C herrschen.

Austausch der 
Innenbeleuchtung 
Die Innenbeleuchtung Ihres Kühls-
chranks sollte ausschließlich vom 
autorisierten Kundendienst ausge-
tauscht werden.
Die Glühbirnen für dieses Haush-
altsgerät sind für Beleuchtungszwecke 
nicht geeignet. Die beabsichtigte 
Aufgabe dieser Lampe ist es den 
Benutzer zu ermöglichen die Plazierung 
der Lebensmittel in den Kühlschrank / 
Eiskühltruhe sicher und bequem 
vorzunehmen. Die in diesem Gerät 
verwendeten Lampen müssen extremen 
physikalis-chen Bedingungen, wie z. B. 
Tempera-turen von -20°C, standhalten.
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Türanschlag umkehren
Gehen Sie der Reihe nach vor. 

2
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4  Vorbereitung
C Ihr Kühlschrank sollte mindestens 30 

cm von Hitzequellen wie Kochstellen, 
Öfen, Heizungen, Herden und 
ähnlichen Einrichtungen aufgestellt 
werden. Halten Sie mindestens 5 
cm Abstand zu Elektroöfen ein, 
vermeiden Sie die Aufstellung im 
direkten Sonnenlicht.

C Die Zimmertemperatur des 
Raumes, in dem der Kühlschrank 
aufgestellt wird, sollte mindestens 
10°C betragen. Im Hinblick auf den 
Wirkungsgrad ist der Betrieb des 
Kühlschranks bei geringerer 
Umgebungstemperatur nicht ratsam.

C Sorgen Sie dafür, dass das Innere 
Ihres Kühlschranks gründlich gereinigt 
wird.

C Falls zwei Kühlschränke 
nebeneinander aufgestellt werden 
sollen, achten Sie darauf, dass 
sie mindestens 2 cm voneinander 
entfernt platziert werden.

C Wenn Sie den Kühlschrank zum 
ersten Mal in Betrieb nehmen, 
halten Sie sich bitte an die folgenden 
Anweisungen für die ersten sechs 
Betriebsstunden.
-  Die Kühlschranktür sollte nicht zu

häufig geöffnet werden.

-  Der Kühlschrank muss zunächst
vollständig leer arbeiten.

-  Ziehen Sie nicht den Netzstecker.
Falls der Strom ausfallen sollte,
beachten Sie die Warnhinweise
im Abschnitt „Empfehlungen zur
Problemlösung“.

C Originalverpackung und 
Schaumstoffmaterialien sollten zum 
zukünftigen Transport des Gerätes 
aufbewahrt werden.
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5  So bedienen Sie Ihren Kühlschrank

Thermostateinstelltaste

Die Innentemperatur Ihres 
Kühlschranks hängt teilweise von 
folgenden Einflüssen ab:
• Umgebungstemperatur.
• Häufigkeit	der	Türöffnungen,

Offenstehen der Tür über längere Zeit.
• Einlagern	von	Lebensmitteln,	ohne

diese zuvor auf Raumtemperatur
abkühlen zu lassen.

• Platzierung	des	Kühlschranks
innerhalb des Raumes (z. B. im
direkten Sonnenlicht).

• Zum	Anpassen	der Innentemperatur
an solche Einflüsse benutzen Sie
das Thermostat. Die Zahlen rund
um die Thermostateinstelltaste
zeigen die Kühlungsleistung an.

• Falls	die	Umgebungstemperatur
mehr als 32°C beträgt,
wählen Sie die höchstmögliche
Thermostateinstellung.

• Sofern	die	Umgebungstemperatur
weniger als 25°C beträgt,
wählen Sie die geringste
Thermostateinstellung.

Kühlen
Lagern von Lebensmitteln

Der Kühlbereich ist für die kurzfristige 
Lagerung von frischen Lebensmitteln 
und Getränken vorgesehen.

Gefrieren
Einfrieren von Lebensmitteln
 Der Gefrierbereich ist mit dem Symbol     

 gekennzeichnet.
 In Ihrem Gerät können Sie frische 
Nahrungsmittel einfrieren und auch 
bereits gefrorene Lebensmittel lagern. 
 Bitte beachten Sie dazu die 
Empfehlungen auf der Verpackung der 
Lebensmittel.

Abtauen
A) Kühlbereich
Der Kühlbereich taut vollautomatisch ab.
Beim Abtauen läuft das Tauwasser in
die Ablaufrinne und fließt anschließend
zum Verdampfer - hier verdunstet das
Wasser automatisch.
Überzeugen Sie sich regelmäßig davon,
dass der Ablauf nicht verstopft ist;
beseitigen Sie eventuelle Verstopfungen
mit dem Stäbchen.
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Gerät stoppen
 Bei Thermostaten mit 0-Position:
- Ihr Gerät stoppt, wenn Sie den
Thermostatknopf in die 0-Position
drehen. Das Gerät läuft erst dann
wieder an, wenn Sie den
Thermostatknopf wieder auf 1 oder
eine höhere Position einstellen.
Bei Thermostaten mit „min“-Position:
- Bitte ziehen Sie zum Abschalten
den Netzstecker.

B) Tiefkühlbereich
Der Tiefkühlbereich wird nicht
automatisch abgetaut, da es
ansonsten schnell zum Verderben
gefrorener Lebensmittel kommen
könnte. Eisbildung im Tiefkühlbereich
muss alle 6 Monate abgetaut werden.
Wir empfehlen, das Eis bei kaum
gefülltem, am besten bei vollständig
leerem Tiefkühlbereich abzutauen.
Wickeln Sie das Gefriergut in
Zeitungspapier ein, und lagern Sie es
an einem kühlen Platz oder in einem
anderen Tiefkühler. Stoppen Sie den
Tiefkühler mit der Temperaturtaste
oder ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der
Steckdose. Sie können einen Behälter
mit heißem Wasser in den
Tiefkühlbereich stellen oder die Tür
zum offen lassen, um das Abtauen zu
beschleunigen. Saugen Sie das
Abtauwasser im Tiefkühlbereichs mit
einem Lappen oder Schwamm auf.
Trocknen Sie den Tiefkühlbereich und
stellen Sie die Temperatur wie
gewünscht ein.
Lassen Sie den Tiefkühler bei
geschlossenen Türen 2 Stunden lang
leer arbeiten, bevor Sie die
Lebensmittel wieder in das Gerät
geben.

Eis herstellen
 Füllen Sie die Eisschale mit Wasser, 
setzen Sie sie in ihre Halterung. Ihr Eis 
ist nach etwa zwei Stunden fertig. 
 Sie können das Eis leichter 
entnehmen, wenn Sie die Eisschale 
etwas verdrehen.
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6  Wartung und Reinigung
A Verwenden Sie zu 

Reinigungszwecken niemals Benzin 
oder ähnliche Substanzen.

B Wir empfehlen, vor dem Reinigen den 
Netzstecker zu ziehen.

C Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung 
niemals scharfe Gegenstände, Seife, 
Haushaltsreiniger, Waschmittel oder 
Wachspolituren.

C Reinigen Sie das Gehäuse des 
Gerätes mit lauwarmem Wasser, 
wischen Sie die Flächen danach 
trocken.

B Zur Reinigung des Innenraums 
verwenden Sie ein feuchtes Tuch, 
das Sie in eine Lösung aus 1 Teelöffel 
Natron und einem halben Liter 
Wasser getaucht und ausgewrungen 
haben. Nach dem Reinigen wischen 
Sie den Innenraum trocken.

B Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser 
in das Lampengehäuse oder andere 
elektrische Komponenten eindringt.

B Wenn Ihr Kühlgerät längere Zeit 
nicht benutzt wird, ziehen Sie 
den Netzstecker, nehmen alle 
Lebensmittel heraus, reinigen das 
Gerät und lassen die Türe geöffnet.

C Kontrollieren Sie die Türdichtungen 
regelmäßig, um sicherzustellen, 
dass diese sauber und frei von 
Speiseresten sind.

C Zum Entfernen einer Türablage 
räumen Sie sämtliche Gegenständen 
aus der Ablage und schieben diese 
dann nach oben heraus.

C Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung 
der Außenflächen und Chrom-
beschichteten Produktteile niemals 
Reinigungsmittel oder Wasser, 
die/das Chlor enthält. Chlor lässt 
Metalloberflächen korrodieren.

Schutz der Kunststoffflächen 
C Geben Sie keine Öle oder stark 

fetthaltige Speisen offen in Ihren 
Kühlschrank / Gefrierschrank – 
dadurch können die Kunststoffflächen 
angegriffen werden. Sollten die 
Plastikoberflächen einmal mit Öl in 
Berührung kommen, so reinigen Sie 
die entsprechend Stellen umgehend 
mit warmem Wasser.
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7  Empfehlungen zur Problemlösung
Bitte arbeiten Sie diese Liste durch, bevor Sie sich an den Kundendienst wenden. 

Dies kann Ihnen Zeit und Geld sparen. In der Liste finden Sie häufiger auftretende 
Probleme, die nicht auf Verarbeitungs- oder Materialfehler zurückzuführen sind. 
Nicht alle hier beschriebenen Funktionen sind bei jedem Modell verfügbar.

Der Kühlschrank arbeitet nicht. 
• Der Netzstecker ist nicht richtig eingesteckt. >>> Stecken Sie den Netzstecker

bis zum Anschlag in die Steckdose.

• Die entsprechende Haussicherung ist herausgesprungen oder durchgebrannt.
>>> Überprüfen Sie die Sicherung.

Kondensation an den Seitenwänden des Kühlbereiches (Multizone, Kühlkontrolle 
und FlexiZone).
• Die Umgebungsluft ist zu kalt. >>> Stellen Sie den Kühlschrank nicht an Orten

mit Temperaturen unter 10°C auf.

• Die Tür wurde häufig geöffnet. >>> Verzichten Sie auf häufiges Öffnen der
Kühlschranktür.

• Die Luftfeuchtigkeit in der Umgebung ist zu hoch. >>> Stellen Sie Ihren
Kühlschrank nicht an Orten mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit auf.

• Lebensmittel mit hohem Flüssigkeitsanteil werden in offenen Behältern
aufbewahrt. >>> Bewahren Sie Lebensmittel mit hohem Flüssigkeitsanteil
nicht in offenen Behältern auf.

• Die Kühlschranktür steht offen. >>> Schließen Sie die Kühlschranktür.

• Das Thermostat ist auf eine sehr geringe Temperatur eingestellt. >>> Stellen
Sie das Thermostat entsprechend nach.

Der Kompressor läuft nicht.
• Eine Schutzschaltung stoppt den Kompressor bei kurzzeitigen Unterbrechungen

der Stromversorgung und wenn das Gerät zu oft und schnell ein- und
ausgeschaltet wird, da der Druck des Kühlmittels eine Weile lang ausgeglichen
werden muss. Der Kühlschrank beginnt nach etwa sechs Minuten wieder zu
arbeiten. Bitte wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst, falls Ihr Kühlschrank nach
Ablauf dieser Zeit nicht wieder zu arbeiten beginnt.

• Der Kühlschrank taut ab. >>> Dies ist bei einem vollautomatisch abtauenden
Kühlschrank völlig normal. Das Gerät taut von Zeit zu Zeit ab.

• Der Netzstecker ist nicht eingesteckt. >>> Überprüfen Sie, ob der Netzstecker
richtig eingesteckt wurde.

• Die Temperatur ist nicht richtig eingestellt. >>> Wählen Sie eine geeignete
Temperatur.

• Der Strom ist ausgefallen. >>> Sobald die Stromversorgung wiederhergestellt ist,
nimmt der Kühlschrank den Betrieb wieder auf.
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Das Betriebsgeräusch nimmt zu, wenn der Kühlschrank arbeitet.
• Das Leistungsverhalten des Kühlgerätes kann sich je nach

Umgebungstemperatur ändern. Dies ist völlig normal und keine Fehlfunktion.
Der Kühlschrank arbeitet sehr intensiv oder über eine sehr lange Zeit.

• Ihr neues Gerät ist vielleicht etwas breiter als sein Vorgänger. Große Kühlgeräte
arbeiten oft etwas länger.

• Die Umgebungstemperatur ist eventuell sehr hoch. >>> Bei hohen
Umgebungstemperaturen arbeitet das Gerät etwas länger.

• Der Kühlschrank wurde möglicherweise erst vor Kurzem in Betrieb genommen
oder mit Lebensmitteln gefüllt. >>> Wenn der Kühlschrank erst vor Kurzem in
Betrieb genommen oder mit Lebensmitteln gefüllt wurde, dauert es einige Zeit,
bis er die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht. Dies ist normal.

• Kurz zuvor wurden größere Mengen warmer Speisen in den Kühlschrank gestellt.
>>> Geben Sie keine warmen oder gar heißen Speisen in den Kühlschrank.

• Die Türen wurden häufig geöffnet oder längere Zeit nicht richtig geschlossen.
>>> Der Kühlschrank muss länger arbeiten, weil warme Luft in den Innenraum
eingedrungen ist. Verzichten Sie auf häufiges Öffnen der Türen.

• Die Türen des Kühl- oder Tiefkühlbereiches wurden nicht richtig geschlossen.
>>> Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Türen richtig geschlossen wurden.

• Die Kühlschranktemperatur ist sehr niedrig eingestellt. >>> Stellen Sie die
Kühlschranktemperatur höher ein. Warten Sie dann ab, bis die gewünschte
Temperatur erreicht ist.

• Die Türdichtungen von Kühl- oder Gefrierbereich sind verschmutzt, verschlissen,
beschädigt oder sitzen nicht richtig. >>> Reinigen oder ersetzen Sie die Dichtung.
Beschädigte oder defekte Dichtungen führen dazu, dass der Kühlschrank länger
arbeiten muss, um die Temperatur halten zu können.

Die Temperatur im Tiefkühlbereich ist sehr niedrig, während die Temperatur im 
Kühlbereich normal ist.
• Die Tiefkühltemperatur ist sehr niedrig eingestellt. >>> Stellen Sie die

Tiefkühltemperatur wärmer ein, prüfen Sie die Temperatur nach einer Weile.
Die Temperatur im Kühlbereich ist sehr niedrig, während die Temperatur im 

Tiefkühlbereich normal ist.
• Die Kühltemperatur ist sehr niedrig eingestellt. >>> Stellen Sie die

Kühlbereichtemperatur wärmer ein, prüfen Sie die Temperatur nach einer Weile.
Im Kühlbereich gelagerte Lebensmittel frieren ein.

• Die Kühltemperatur ist sehr niedrig eingestellt. >>> Wählen Sie eine höhere
Kühlbereichtemperatur, prüfen Sie die Temperatur nach einer Weile.
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Die Temperatur im Kühl- oder Tiefkühlbereich ist sehr hoch.
• Die Kühltemperatur ist sehr hoch eingestellt. >>> Die Kühlbereichtemperatur wirkt sich auf die

Temperatur des Tiefkühlbereichs aus. Ändern Sie die Temperatur des Kühl- oder
Tiefkühlbereichs und warten Sie, bis die entsprechenden Fächer eine geeignete Temperatur
erreicht haben.

• Türen wurden häuf g geöffnet oder längere Zeit nicht richtig geschlossen. >>> Verzichten Sie auf
häuf ges Öffnen der Türen.

• Die Tür steht offen. >>> Schließen Sie die Tür komplett.
• Der Kühlschrank wurde möglicherweise erst vor Kurzem in Betrieb genommen oder mit

Lebensmitteln gefüllt. >>> Dies ist normal. Wenn der Kühlschrank erst vor Kurzem in Betrieb
genommen oder mit Lebensmitteln gefüllt wurde, dauert es einige Zeit, bis er die eingestellte
Temperatur erreicht.

• Kurz zuvor wurden größere Mengen warmer Speisen in den Kühlschrank gestellt. >>> Geben
Sie keine warmen oder gar heißen Speisen in den Kühlschrank.

Vibrationen oder Betriebsgeräusche.

• Der Boden ist nicht eben oder nicht stabil genug. >>> Falls der Kühlschrank bei leichten
Bewegungen wackelt, gleichen Sie ihn mit Hilfe seiner Füße aus. Achten Sie außerdem darauf,
dass der Boden eben ist und das Gewicht des Kühlschranks problemlos tragen kann.

• Gegenstände, die auf dem Kühlschrank abgestellt wurden, können Geräusche verursachen.
>>> Nehmen Sie die Gegenstände vom Kühlschrank.

Fließ- oder Spritzgeräusche sind zu hören.
• Aus technischen Gründen bewegen sich Flüssigkeiten und Gase innerhalb des Gerätes. Dies ist

völlig normal und keine Fehlfunktion.
Der Kühlschrank pfeift.
• Zum gleichmäßigen Kühlen werden Ventilatoren eingesetzt. Dies ist völlig normal und keine

Fehlfunktion.
Kondensation an den Kühlschrankinnenflächen.
• Bei heißen und feuchten Wetterlagen treten verstärkt Eisbildung und Kondensation auf. Dies ist

völlig normal und keine Fehlfunktion.
• Türen wurden häuf g geöffnet oder längere Zeit nicht richtig geschlossen. >>> Verzichten Sie auf

häuf ges Öffnen der Türen. Schließen Sie geöffnete Türen.
• Die Tür steht offen. >>> Schließen Sie die Tür komplett.
Feuchtigkeit sammelt sich an der Außenseite des Kühlschranks oder an den 
Türen.

• Eventuell herrscht hohe Luftfeuchtigkeit; dies ist je nach Wetterlage völlig normal. Die 
Kondensation verschwindet, sobald die Feuchtigkeit abnimmt.

Unangenehmer Geruch im Kühlschrank.
• Der Kühlschrank wurde nicht regelmäßig gereinigt. >>> Reinigen Sie das Innere des

Kühlschranks regelmäßig mit einem Schwamm, den Sie mit lauwarmem Wasser oder einer
Natron-Wasser-Lösung angefeuchtet haben.

• Bestimmte Behälter oder Verpackungsmaterialien verursachen den Geruch. >>> Verwenden Sie
andere Behälter oder Verpackungsmaterial einer anderen Marke.

• Lebensmittel wurden in offenen Behältern in den Kühlschrank gegeben. >>> Lagern Sie
Lebensmittel in geschlossenen Behältern. Mikroorganismen, die aus unverschlossenen Behältern
entweichen, können üble Gerüche verursachen.

• Nehmen Sie Lebensmittel mit abgelaufenem Mindesthaltbarkeitsdatum sowie verdorbene
Lebensmittel aus dem Kühlschrank.

Die Tür lässt sich nicht schließen.
• Lebensmittelpackungen verhindern ein vollständiges Schließen der Tür. >>> Entfernen Sie die

Verpackungen, welche die Tür blockieren.
• Der Kühlschrank steht nicht vollständig eben auf dem Boden. >>> Gleichen Sie den Kühlschrank

mit Hilfe der Füße aus.
• Der Boden ist nicht eben oder nicht stabil genug. >>> Achten Sie darauf, dass der Boden eben

ist und das Gewicht des Kühlschranks problemlos tragen kann.
Das Gemüsefach klemmt.
• Lebensmittel berühren eventuell den oberen Teil der Schublade. >>> Ordnen Sie die Lebensmittel

in der Schublade anders an.
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https://tehnoteka.rs

Ovaj dokument je originalno proizveden i objavljen od strane proizvođača,
brenda Beko, i preuzet je sa njihove zvanične stranice. S obzirom na ovu
činjenicu, Tehnoteka ističe da ne preuzima odgovornost za tačnost,
celovitost ili pouzdanost informacija, podataka, mišljenja, saveta ili izjava
sadržanih u ovom dokumentu.

Napominjemo da Tehnoteka nema ovlašćenje da izvrši bilo kakve izmene ili
dopune na ovom dokumentu, stoga nismo odgovorni za eventualne greške,
propuste ili netačnosti koje se mogu naći unutar njega. Tehnoteka ne
odgovara za štetu nanesenu korisnicima pri upotrebi netačnih podataka.
Ukoliko imate dodatna pitanja o proizvodu, ljubazno vas molimo da
kontaktirate direktno proizvođača kako biste dobili sve detaljne
informacije.

Za najnovije informacije o ceni, dostupnim akcijama i tehničkim
karakteristikama proizvoda koji se pominje u ovom dokumentu, molimo
posetite našu stranicu klikom na sledeći link:

https://tehnoteka.rs/p/beko-ugradni-kombinovani-frizider-bdsa250k4sn-
akcija-cena/
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